»@PETROLEUM RELEASE FORM g ST EQ/ .

\
" Please Check All That Apply ‘
- . A INCIDENT INFORMATION S
RECEIVED BY: (Dept. use only) 5@/V ' LOG NBR: (Dept. use only) Oq VO\ Q- \\4 03

DATE REPORTED: (today’s date) \t-, 21 Aq
, ( .
SITE NAME: GIPC\‘\’ S CA"'\V\CV\ Beﬁ—d{ 96‘ Yice

SITE ADDRESS: 266 H\ € \ eele () NON-REGULATED UST »
srecyCdmmen Beadh a7\ \o _ ,%(EGULATED UST & FAC NBR: = , %
site county: C \W*Qo P PHONE: {T] HEATING OIL TANK

MAIL CONTACTS
REPORTED BY (person reporting this release to the Dept) | RESPONSIBLE PARTY (person responsible for remedial action)
NAME: G’V‘\’T\{  \Loom NAME: @;A—r\! hnoou
COMPANY: COMPANY: C"‘Qf\) S Chan nou Beru Secvice
ADDRESS: / ‘ aooress: PG Ba ) Y472%
CITY: ZIP: cryChnne, BereU zw SO
STATE: PHONE: state:_ CA.  pHONE: U <22 40
EMAIL: /" EMaALL

INVOICE CONTACT (required, may be same as responsible party) % . OTHER CONTACT(§) (not required)

NAME: S '_  NAME:
COMPANY: COMPANY:
ADDRESS: ’ ADDRESS:
CITY: ZIP: CITY: ZIP:
STATE: ' PHONE: STATE: PHONE:
. SITE ASSESSMENT
DATE DISCOVERED: |2/ 1S 1A% DATE TANK IS EMPTY: VU / 107 /1 &A%
CONFIRMATION: DISCOVERY: CAUSE:
D SI) STAFF: DEQ E] RM) ROUTINE MONITORING D TL) TANK LEAK
[:] LD) LAB: DEQ L__] DC) DECOMMISSIONING PL) PIPE LEAK
[_—_I LR) LAB: RP r__] CP) COMPLAINT F) OVERFILL
{:I LO) LAB: OTHER I:] IC) INVENTORY CONTROL S) SURFACE SPILL
D RR) RP REPORT - |:] SA) SITE ASSESSMENT L__] PV) PUMP/VALVE LEAK
D CN) CONTRACTOR D TT) TANK TEST E] OT) OTHER
[J OT) OTHER [] OT) OTHER (] UN) UNKNOWN
CONTAMINANTS
(] UG) UNLEADED GASOLINE %%) WASTE OIL (] OP) OTHER PET. DIST
D LG) LEADED GASOLINE HO) HEATING OIL . [___l CH) CHEMICAL
D MG) MISC. GASOLINE : E] LB) LUBRICANT [:I OT) OTHER
[ DS) DIESEL (motor fuel) (] SV) SOLVENT (] UN) UNKNOWN
IMPACTS
'L) SOIL [:] GW) GROUNDWATER [:] SW) SURFACE WATER D DW) DRINKING WATER
(] FV) FACILITY OR BUILDING (VAPOR) (] FP) FACILITY OR BUILDING (FREE PRODUCT.)

SITE-MANAGEMENT (THIS SECTION DEPT. USE ONLY)

RELEASE STOPPED: "7/ / ) 7{/ al Q FINAL REQUEST INVOICE DATE: 1 2 / Q‘lo i 09/—
CLEANUP STARTED: \/L’ / 2\ / Cl <\ NO FURTHER ACTION: Q\ / Q‘G / D % M

NOTES/COMMENTS:
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DEPT OF ENVIRC! 4. Tl QUALITY

- . RZEUTVLD
COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT g LTE
DEC 30 1999

This document serves as an agreement between the undersigned (hereinafter “you”) and the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) regarding DEQ review and oversight of the investigation and /or cleanup of

petroleum (hazardous substances) at the property located at:
Facility Name: (FARY'S CAMMOM REACH S£RVICE CErIELA, //‘fc / KW

Address:_ 280 N. HEMLOck , LI . Box 428
City, Zip:__ CAMMNOM Bescd QR Z7(/0
File/Log#:_ O4 - 99 -~ (403

DEQ agrees to review environmental documents submitted by you or on your behalf regarding the investigation
and/or cleanup of the above-referenced site. Additional details regarding DEQ oversight will be established

upon review of the initial site data.

DEQ requires that persons requiring DEQ review and oversight of investigation and cleanup activities agree to
the terms of this agreement and pay project-oversight costs.

DEQ project oversight costs will include direct costs and indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific
expenses and legal costs. Indirect costs are those general management and support costs of the DEQ and of the
Environmental Cleanup Division (ECD) allocable to DEQ oversight of this agreement and not charged as direct
personal services costs. Review and oversight costs shall not include any unreasonable costs or costs not

etherwise recoverable by DEQ under ORS 465.255.

DEQ costs are payable within thirty (30) days of issuance of the monthly statement, by check made payable to
the “Department of Env1ronmental Quality.”

If you elect not to enter into this agreement, it does not release you from any responsibility you might have
from any reporting requirements, investigation and cleanup of petroleum (hazardous substances) at the above
referenced facility. This does not preclude the DEQ from conducting audits or inspections of all or portions of
the investigation and cleanup activities ‘associated with this facility. Enforcement action may be initiated if

violation of DEQ requirements is found.

Either DEQ or you may terminate this agreement by giving 15 days advanced written notice to the other. Only
those costs incurred or obligated by DEQ prior to the effective date of any termination of the agreement shall
be recoverable under this agreement. Termination of this agreement will not affect any other right DEQ may
have for recovery of costs under any applicable law. ' N

You will hold DEQ harmless for any claims (including but not limited to claims of property damage or personal
injury) arising from activities reviewed or overseen under this agreement.

This agreement is not and shall not be construed as an admission by you of any liability under ORS 465.255 or
any other law or as a waiver by you of any defense such as liability. This agreement is not and shall not be

construed as a waiver, release or settlement of claims DEQ may have.



The DEQ Regional Office will be responsible for the review and oversight of the investigation and cleanup
activities associated with the property. Please refer all site specific inquiries to that office.

_ Inquiries regarding Cost Recovery should be directed to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Program< at
' (503) 229- 5527 QUCSUO]’IS regarding invoicing should be directed to Tina Leppaluoto at (503) 229-5812.

v«-;

If the terms of thxs agreement are acceptable please have it executed by an authonzed officer in the space
provided below. In order to more effectively schedule your project, please return this agreement within thirty
(30) days of receipt to: UST Duty Officer, Department of Envxronmental Quahty, Northwest Region Office,

2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Portland Oregon 97201.

Accepted and agreed to this_ 28 dayof DEC. 1929

iy ). Do

(sxgnature)

Title: PRES (DE te T~

Please provide the follovving information on where the invoices should be sent.

N

Individual Name: - (GARLY Mo oM | Title:  PRES /Dé,«ff

Company GARY'S C/‘Hu/\ta/w /%&MH SELVICE CEMTER,/C,

Mail Address: R0+ B ok 44.18

Clty,State le C Alihcoar 6@4«:// o0k F2//0

*

Phone Number:__ 503 424 2280

DEQ - UST Cleanup Program: Cost Recovery Process, June, 1996
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RESPONSIBLE | DATE

PERSON

sure fees paid and tanks closed and that UST
compliance issues have been resolved.

Sequent checked by project manager to e

COMPLETED

/AT )02

OTIS updated with soil disposal, public
notice, and other applicable information by
project manager.

Sl D

Draft NFA prepared by Project Manager (PM)
and submitted to NRS-4 Hydro or Manager for
review

J2 P2

Draft NFA approved by NRS-4 Hydro (or
Manager, if necessary) and submitted for data

entry

oz

SEQUENT updated with final invoice request - \ \

date and new green sheet information. W /9/9—6,/ o
OPTIONAL STEP: Expedited payment request :

by responsible party (RP) is handled by — —
========>>

OPTIONAL STEP: Estimated Expedited

Payment Amount given to RP by ======>> / —_

To Administrative staff for cost recovery entries

| 228 loy

Final invoice paid notice received from Business
Office and PM informed by Manager

Final NFA drafted and signed by PM (and
Manager, if necessary), and sent for data entry

SEQUENT updated with filed closed information.

Proofreading letter and file closure activities

/17602

1

(11/26/1999)

Copies made and mailed




Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region Portland Office

‘ o : 2020 SW 4" Avenue, Suite 400
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263

FAX (503) 229-6945

February 26, 2003 TTY (503) 229-5471
GARY MOON
GARY’S CANNON BEACH SERVICE
PO BOX 428

CANNON BEACH OREGON 97110

Re:  Gary’s Cannon Beach Service
File No. 04-99-1403
Facility ID. No. 319

D'eax' Mr. Moon:

The Department of Environmental Quality has completed its review of the information submitted
to date concerning the underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup conducted
at 280 N. Hemlock in Cannon Beach, Oregon. The Department has determined that the cleanup
appears to have met the requirements of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-122-205
through 340-122-360 and that no further action is required at this time. )

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgment based on the regulations and facts
as we now understand them.

1. One 550-gallon waste oil UST was decommissioned in-place at this location and filled with
an inert material. -

2. Dliring a site assessment waste oil contamination was discovered around the fill port area
which was caused by overfill. Approximately .28 tons of contaminated soil was excavated
and taken to Hillsboro Landfill in Hillsboro, Oregon for disposal.

3. After cleanup was completed soil samples were collected from the excavation walls to verify
that cleanup was complete and the applicable cleanup levels were met. The résults from those
samples indicate that waste oil was not detected in the soil and that further waste oil analysis -
were not required.’ '

4. Groundwater was encountered during the cleanup; two groundwater samples were collected
and analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). The results of laboratory
analysis indicated PAHs and gasoline constituents were not detected in the groundwater.

Based on the DEQ’s review of the final report the cleanup levels have been met for both soil and
- groundwater. The DEQ has determined the site meets the Soil Matrix Cleanup standards,
therefore this site is being closed as a soil matrix cleanup and that no further work is required at
this time. :



Mr. Moon-
February 26, 2003
Page 2

The Department's determination will not be applicable if new or undisclosed facts show that the
cleanup does not comply with the referenced rules. The Department's determination also does
not apply to any conditions at the site other than the reported release of the petroleum product
specifically addressed in the report(s).

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your report must be retained until
ten (10) years after the first transfer of the property. We recommend that a copy of this

1nformat10n be kept with the permanent facility records.

Your efforts to comply with the regulations to ensure that your facility has been adequately
cleaned up have been appreciated.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (503) 229- 5472

S1ncerely,

M//Z/ W
Tina Leppaluoto ST Cleanup Specialist

UST Cleanup and Compliance Section -
cc: K&S Environmental, Inc. .
4475 SW Scholls Ferry Road #256
Portland Oregon 97225

(tll rLL)



@B‘S Environmental, Inc) | 4475 SW Scholls Ferry Rd., #256 a4 Portland, OR 97225

(503) 291-1454 o Fax 291-5425

November 19, 2002

DEQ - NW Region
2020 SW Fourth
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201

Attn: Tina Leppaluoto
UST Compliance Specialist

Re: Gary’s Service Center, Cannon Beach, OR
Facility No. 319
File No. 04-99-1403

Dear Leppaluoto:

Enclosed you will find a copy of the K&S Environmental, Inc. (K&S) report entitled ‘Results of
Limited Subsurface Investigation at Former W/O UST” for the above referenced site. The report
contains all the documentation you had requested in your October 4, 2002 letter to Gary Moon.
Due to the convincing results of the recent soil and groundwater sampling, and sampling protocol
concerns with the previous sampling event, K&S feels that the results of the sampling completed at
the time of the decommissioning are not needed for closure of the site. For this reason the sample
locations/results of the previous work have not been included in this report. The pictures included
at the end of the enclosed report appear to provide the best documentation for the decommissioning
work completed by the owner.

K&S and Gary Moon request that you review the results in the enclosed report and, if appropriate,
issue a ‘No Further Action’ determination for the former waste oil UST at the site. Please do not
hesitate to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

¢

/4
Bill Knutson, P.E.
Environmental Engineer
DEQ UST Soil Matrix License No. 12530

cc Gary Moon

Practical Solutions for Environmental Problems
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4475 SW Scholls Ferry Rd., #256 4 Portland, OR 97225

&, nvi .
S Eavironmental, Inc (503) 291-1454 o Fax 291-5425

s

November 19, 2002

Gary Moon

Gary’s Cannon Beach Service Center, Inc.
280 N. Hemlock Street :
Cannon, Beach OR 97110 QEWGE”ENV

EONREE T LY s :
mw&cﬁ?%&? UALITY

Re: Results of Limited Subsurface Investigation at Former W/O UST
Gary’s Cannon Beach Service Center, Inc., Cannon Beach, OR
.DEQ File No. 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Moon:

This report presents the field observations, drilling methods, and analytical laboratory results for
the work associated with the installation and sampling of two borings by K&S Environmental, Inc.
(K&S) at the above referenced facility. The two borings were positioned one at each end of a
former waste oil UST system at the site. The 500 gallon waste oil UST was decommissioned in
1999 by Gary Moon, the property and tank owner. According to Mr. Moon, during the
decommissioning of the tank a.minimal volume of soil around the tank fill was found to be
contaminated and a soil cleanup was completed at that time. F ollow-up soil sampling performed
by Mr. Moon of the remaining soil at each end of the tank, and a groundwater sample collected .
from the south end of the tank detected no reportable levels of TPH in either soil sample, and very
low levels of TPH in the water sample. The tank was subsequently filled in place with clean
imported fill sand and the surface was restored.

Due to a lack of required documentation and the presence of minor levels of TPH in the
groundwater sample collected at the time of decommissioning, the DEQ requested a follow-up
investigation to document current soil and groundwater conditions at the site. Specific sampling
requests were presented in DEQ’s October 11, 2001 letter from Greg Toran and DEQ’s October 4,
2002 letter from Tina Leppaluoto. The work completed by K&S on addressed all concerns
presented in the two referenced DEQ letters and the results are presented below.

- Procedures

On October 18, 2002, K&S arrived at the site to complete a subsurface investigation to investigate
the possibility of subsurface contamination adjacent to the decommissioned 500 gallon waste oil
UST at the site. The tank was located inside the shop area near the northwest corner of the
building. A total of two borings (B-1 and B-2) were installed, one at each end of the
decommissioned tank. Prior to installing the borings, the concrete floor was cored with a 4”
diameter diamond bit. After the concrete had been cored, a K&S engineer probed the subsurface
with a 5 foot tile probe to confirm the exact location of the decommissioned tank. The borings

. Practical Solutions for Environmental Problems



were installed within 4 inches of the tank ends using a trailer mounted Giddings drill rig that
utilizes a 3 inch diameter solid stem auger that is advanced to the desired depth with kelly bars.

Soil samples were collected from the approximate depth interval of 6-6.5 feet in the two borings.
The soil samples were obtained by pushing a split spoon sampler into undisturbed soil beyond the
bottom of the borehole after the auger had been removed from the borehole. The bottom of the
tank was at an approximate depth of 5.5 feet. Soil cuttings were continually inspected for visual
and olfactory evidence of contamination during installation of the borings.

Each boring was completed as a temporary monitoring well by installing a 2 inch perforated casing
into the borehole to the total depth explored of 10 feet below ground surface. After the
groundwater in each well had been allowed to stabilize for approximately 1 hour, a water sample
was collected from each boring using a disposable bailer. Subsequent to collection of the water
samples, each casing was removed from the borehole, and the boreholes were abandoned by filling

 the borehole from the bottom to 6 inches with hydrated chip bentonite, then patched at the surface
with concrete to match the existing surface.

All soil samples collected for possible chemical analyses were placed into EPA approved 8 ounce
glass containers using disposable Nitride gloves. The samples were packed for minimal head
space, labeled and placed on ice for transport to the laboratory accompanied by chain of custody
documentation. The water samples were obtained using a disposable bailer. The water samples
were placed into 40 ml VOAs for VOC analyses and into 1 liter amber glass bottles for PAH
analyses. : |

The contaminated soil removed from around the fill riser during the decommissioning of the tank in
1999 was stored on site in a 55 gallon drum when K&S arrived at the site. For disposal purposes,
K&S collected a soil sample of the contaminated soil and had it analyzed for TCLP Metals (3),
TPH and VOCs.

Disposal

A total of 30 gallons of used oil and sludge was generated during the decommissioning of the 500
gallon waste oil UST. The waste product/sludge waste disposed of by Spencer Environmental. ‘A
copy of the waste disposal receipt is attached to this report.

A total of .28 tons of contaminated soil was removed from around the fill riser during the
decommissioning of the tank. The soil was drummed and disposed of at Hillsboro Landfill on
November 18, 2002. A copy of the disposal receipt is attached to this report.

Results

Subsurface Conditions: Soil encountered at the site consisted of a fine poorly graded sand. A
layer was encountered at the 5 foot depth that contained some gravel mixed with the native sand.
The native material was brown with no visual or olfactory evidence of petroleum contamination in
borings B-1 and B-2. Beginning at approximately 7 feet, the moisture content in the soil began
increasing. Free water was encountered in borings B-1 and B-2 at approximately 9.5 feet. The



-

water level in the temporary monitoring wells was measured at 8 feet in both borings just prior to
sampling.

Chemical Results: A total of 2 soil samples were collected and preserved from the 2 borings
installed at the site. The two soil samples were taken to an independent laboratory for chemical
analyses of TPH by DEQ approved method NWTPH-HCID.

A total of 2 groundwater samples were collected from the temporary monitoring wells installed at
the site. The groundwater samples were preserved and analyzed at an independent laboratory for
oil constituents by EPA method 8260B and PAHs.

Results of all soil and groundwater samples collected at the site by K&S are summarized below in
Tables 1 and 2. Certified analytical reports with chain of custody documentation are included with
this report. ’

Table 1

W1 (water) NT ND
W2 (water) B-2, 8 NT ND . ND
S1 (soil) B-1, 6-6.5’ ND, ND, ND NT NT
S2 (soil) B-2, 6-6.5’ ND, ND, ND NT NT
D1* (soil) Drum ND, ND, Pos. ND NT

D1* - Sample also tested for TPH by NWTPH-Dx and for TCLP Metals A3). Sample
contained 13,100 ppm oil and 0.495 ppm Pb. '

ppm - parts per million
ND - None detected at or above reportable levels

'NT - Not tested for this analyte :

Pos - Positive for hydrocarbons in gas, diesel and/or oil ranges.

Discussion of Results

On October 18, 2002, K&S installed a total of 2 borings adjacent to a decommissioned waste oil
UST at the Gary’s Service Center facility located at 280 N. Hemlock St. in Cannon Beach, OR.
Soil samples were collected from the 6-6.5 foot depth interval. Groundwater was encountered by
K&S at a depth of approximately 8 feet and one water sample was collected from each temporary
monitoring well casing installed in the two borings. A soil sample was also collected from the
drummed contaminated soil removed from around the fill riser during the decommissioning of the
tank.

Chemical analyses were completed on the two soil samples collected from the borings installed by
K&S at the site. The soil and groundwater sampled at the site were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons constituents as requested by DEQ. The drummed contaminated soil was permitted
for disposal with Waste Management and was disposed of under permit at Hillsboro Landfill on
11/18/02.

The results of the subsurface investigations performed by K&$S Environmental, Inc. indicates no
contamination remains in the soil or groundwater adjacent to the decommissioned 500 gallon waste

3



oil UST at the site. The tank was properly decommissioned by the owner in 2000 by exposing the
tank top, then cutting an access hole and cleaning the tank interior. The tank was then filled with
clean imported fill sand and the site was restored. K&S has included pictures that should
adequately document the decommissioning work completed at the site.

A copy of this report has been forwarded to Tina Leppaluoto of the for her review. Please do not
hesitate to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
%M{ %‘A«
Bill Knutson, P.E.

Environmental Engineer
[

\/cc Tina Leppaluoto, DEQ UST Cleanup Specialist
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Gary’s Service Center
280 N. Hemlock St.
Cannon Beach, OR

Date: 11/19/02
Project: #2479
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

K&S FNVIRONMENTAL, INC

4475 SW SCHOLLS FERRY RD., #2356, PORTLAND OREGON 97225
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30 October, 2002

Bill Knutson
K & S Environmental

4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256

Portiand, OR 97225

RE: Gary's Service Center

P.81
reek Plwy N, Suite 400, Bothetl, WA 9801 1-8244

11720

425-428’ fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Mongomery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509,924.9200 fox 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR $7008-7132
503.908.9200 fax503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

ComM

Seatue
Spakane
Portland

Bend

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samplés received by the laboratory onv‘l 0/21/02 07:30. If
you have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Philip Nerenberg
Laboratory Manager

Work Orders included in this report:
P2J40591

Nonth Creek Analytical, inc.
Enviranmentsl Laborstory Network
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www.ncalabs.com

NCALABS. COM

P.B2
reek Phwy N, Suite 400, Bothell WA 98011-3244

1720 z@;

4254 fox 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgamery, Suite B, Spoksne WA 98206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280

8405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Bsavarton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fex 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenus, Suite £-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.931Q fax 541.282.7588

Seattle
Spokane
Porttand

Bend

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Fetrry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project Number: 2479
Projest Manager: Bill Knutson

/Project:  Gary's Service Center
Reported:
10/30/02 14:25

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Datc Recoived |
W1 Boring B-1, North P2J0591-01 Water 10/18/02 12:00  10/21/02 07:30
W2 Boring B-2, South | P2J0591-02 Water 10/18/02 12:00  10/21/02 07:30
S1 Boring B-1, North $2J0591-03 Soil 10/18/02 12:00  1021/0207:30
$2 Boring B-2, South P2J0591-04 Soil L 10/18/02 12:00  10/21/0207:30

North Creek Analytical - Portland

£

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiragy.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

Norta Creek Analytical, Inc.

! Page 10f17
Environmental Laboratory Network
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_ Seattie 11720 eek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420 9% 425.420.9210
Spokene Esst 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA $8206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beavenon OR 97008-7132
. 503.908.9200 fex 503.906.921
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-l Bend, OR 97701-5711

wwwencalabs.com ' _ 541.283.9310 fax $41.382.7588

K & § Enviroumental ‘ - Projest: Gary's Service Center :
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson » 10/30/02 14:25

Hydrocarbon Xdentification per NW-TPH Methodology
North Creek Analytical - Portland

: Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Method Prcpared  Analyzed  Batch " Notesf
$1 Boring B-1, North (P2J0591-03) Soil Sampled: 10/18/02 _Received: 102102

Gasoline .Range Hydrocarbons ND . 20.0 m8fk8 dry 1 _ NWTPH HCID 10/21/02 10/22/02 2100675

Diesel Range Hydrocatbons ND 50.0 " " " " "

Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 " " o " " i

Surr: 1~Chlorooctadecane 940 % 50-150

$2 Boring B-2, South (P2J0591-04) Soil Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mykg dy 1 NWIPHHCID 1021/02  10/22/02 2100675

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons - ND 50.0 “ . " " "

Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons . ND 100 " “ “

Surr: 1-Chloroociadecane 81.9% 50-150
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in dccordance with the chain of

custody document. This anglytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager North Greek Analyticsl, Inc. Page 2 of 17
: - : Environmental Laboratory Network g
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NCALABS. COM

P.84
regk Phwy N, Syite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

Seattie "mz.: :
425.4; fax 425.420.9210 .
Spokanc  East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA §9205.4776
509.924.9200 fex 509.924.9280
-Portland

9405 SW Nimbuz Avenue, Beavarton, OR §7008-1132
503.908.9200 fax 503.908.9210 )
20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F+1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

Bend
© 541.383.9310 fax 541.362.588

K & $ Environmental

Project: Gary's Service Center

4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 ~ Project Mensger: Bill Knutson . 10/30/02 14:25
Velatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 82608
‘North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting .

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Method ~  Prepared  Analyzed  Baich Nous!
w1 Boing B-1, North (P2J0591-01) Water Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Acelone ND 250  ug! ) EPA 82608  1021/02  10/21/02 2100674
Benzene ND 1.00 . " " . ” "
Bromobenzene : ND 1.00 " - . - - .
Bromochioromethane . ND 1.00 " "
Bromodichioromethane ND 1.00 " : * !
Bromoform . ND 1.00 " . " “ o
Bromomcthane ND 5.00 v L " “
2-Butanone ND 10.0 “ " “ “

n-Butyibenzene ND 500 - . ‘ " :
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.00 . . : " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND: 1.00 - " " " "
Carbon disuifide ND 10.0 d " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 . " “ U ,
Chlorobenzene ND 1.00 d ' g » “ “
Chloroethane ND 1.00 " “ “ ‘ .
Chleroform ' ND 1.00 “ ] " u " "
Chloromethane ND 5.00 " : n . w "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.00 . " " w ) "
4-Chlorotolucne ND 1.00 " " u » N -
- 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 " " " . . "
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 " " " ‘ ’
1,2-Dibromoethane . ND 1.00 " “ ’
Dibromomethane ND 1.00 ' " " d u
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 " " w "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 " " " »
1,4-Dichiorobenzene , ND 1.00 ' . . g
Dichlorodifiucromethane . ND 5.00 " * *
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 i !
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 . : " , ‘
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 " . " " ]
cis-],2-Dichloroethenc ND 1.00 " " “ " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 " u g “
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 " “ " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 . " " " n u
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 " " ! W
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ] " " )
cis-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND 1.00 - ‘ ' !
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ) " "
Ethylbenzene 'ND. 1.00 “ "

North Creek Analytical - Portland

R

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report opply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiren.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. .

. Environmenta! Laboratory Network Page3 of 17
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™

[alf) o

11720 N eek Pkwy N, Suite 40D, Bothell, WA 33013-§244 .
425,420, % 426.4209210
Spokane Esst 11115 Viontgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 508.924.9230
9405 SW Nimbys Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.908.9200 fex 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avanus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711
' §41.343.9310 fax 541.362.7588

Seattie

Portland

X & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Schoils Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 972235

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Xnutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:25

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting

Surr: Toluene-d8

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilvdon  Method Prepared Amalyzed  Bawh Notes
W1 Boring B-1, North (P2J0591-01) Water Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Hexachlorobutadiene N ND 2.00 ug/! 1 EPA 8260B  10/21/02  10/21/02 2100674
2-Hexanone ND 16.0 o " n o " "
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.00 " w ' “
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 2.00 " - " u u "
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 " " " u " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 1.00 - . “ " . “
Methylene chloride ND 5.00 d " “ .
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " " “ "
n-Propyibenzene ND 1.00 ' " " n " "
Styrene ND 1.00 " v " " z z
* 1,1,1,2-Tetra¢hlorocthane ND 1.00 " " “ " " "
1,1,2,2-Tewrachioroethane ND 1.00 g " “ » »
Tetrachioroethene ND 1.00 “ » “ ’ u "
Toluene ND 1.00 “ " " » .
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene “ND 1.00 - . . .
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 " " " . J .
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 " " » . " .
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 . " " “
Trichloroethene ND 1.00 ’ ' ' " .
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.00 " " " u “ -
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.00 " " “ .
_ 1,2,4-Trimetbylbenzene ND 1.00 « : . \ ,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.00 ! . ; " "
Vinyl chloride ' ND 1.00 " " “ ‘ " "
o-Xylene ND 1.00 " « " ‘ “ "
m.p-Xylene ND 2.00 . " ’
Surr: 4-BFB 101%  845-124
© Surr: 1,2-DCA-d4 105%  77.9-123
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 83.5-119
106 % 84.1-116

North Creek Analytica] - Porfland

&

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this réport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Environmental Laboratory Network
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Seatie 11720 Nogh Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothel, WA 98011 5244 N
42542 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East) lanrgorery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 " fax 509.924.9290 '

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR §7008-7132
503.906.9200 tax 503.906. 9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

$41,383.9310 fox 541.382.7568

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Rebor!ed:
10/30/02 14:25

Volatile Organlc Compounds per EPA Method 8260B
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting C
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution - Method Prepared  Analyzed Barh Notes
W2 Boring B-2, South (P2J0591-02) Water Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Agetone ND 250 g ] EPA8260B 102102 102102 2100674
Benzene ND 1.00 “ " w ‘ “
Bromobenzene ND . 1.00 - n o "
Bromochloromethane ND 1.00 » " " - |
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 " N " ' . .
Bromoform ' ND 1.00 . " " .
Bromomethane ND 5.00 " n " “
2-Butanone ND 10.0 ' " u
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.00 " " " o »
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.00 ‘ ’ " " - «
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.00 . " . "
Carbon disulfide ND 10.0 " " " » «
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 1.00 ‘ “ " “ "
Chloroethane ND 1.00 " . " " ‘ "
Chioroform ND 1.00 : “ u " . "
Chloromethane ND 5.00 i " " "
Z'Chlorom]uenc ND 1 _00 " " 1 " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.00 “ " ‘ '
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 . . ) " ; \
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 . “ " “ ]
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 w : " “
Dibromomethanc ND 1.00 " . .
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 v " , v . "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 " " “ “ ‘
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 " ’ " , " "
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 5.00 w “ " . " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 » " ' .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 ¢ " » n
1,1-Dichloroethens ND 1.00 " " " . g
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND "1.00 "
wrans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.00 " ’
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 | "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 . “ . “ »
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 - “ " . "
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 " ! ’
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 . “ " - .
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 “ “ "

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The resulrs in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordange with the chair of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in itx enfirery.

North Creek Analvtical, Inc.

Environmental Laboratory Netwark ~ * 2883 0% 17
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' Sestia 11720 N’eax Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bathell, WA $8011-8264
425420, fax 425.420.92:0
En TV . Spokena Esst 11115 Momgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776

508.924.9200 fax §08.324.9290
Portland 9405 SWV Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
. 503.906.9200 fax 503.306.9210
Bend 20332 Empira-Avenuas, Suite F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fox 541.962.7588
K & S Environmenaal - | Project: Gary's Service Center
4475 S.W, Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:25

Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8260B
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting .

Analyte Resule Limit  Unis Dilmtion  Method =  Prepared  Analyzed  Bawh Notes|
W2 Boring B-2, South (P2J0591-02) Water Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 200 gl 1 EPAS260B 1021102 102102 2100674
2-Hexanone ND 100 . " “ " . "
Isopropylbenzene ND 2.00 . " ) "
p-Isopropyltoluene : ND 2.00 “ “ “ " “ “
4-Mcthyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 " " ” " “ “
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 “ " " o " "
Methylene chloride _ ND 5.00 « . " n " "
Naphthalene ' ND 2.00 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " " " ]
Styrene ND 1.00 " . " o "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 " » e " »
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane : ND 100 . " " . "
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 " o T w “ » »
Tolucne ND e v . “ " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc A ND 1.00 " . “ a " .
1,2,4-Tnchlorobenzene ND 1.00 " . " “ " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 " # " " " v
J,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 . . “ " . "
Trichloroethene ND .00 ¢ " ; ; ] ;
‘Trichlorofluoromethanc ND 1.00 " » " “ “ "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.00 " " - “ “ "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ‘ND 1.00 « " " " " -
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.00 " v K . oo .
Vinyl chloride ND 1.00 " v " " " -
o-Xyleme ' ND 100 - . ’ . . "
m,p-Xylene ND 2.00 « . . " " "
Surr: 4-BFB 103 % 84.5-124

Surr: 1,2-DCA-d4 106 %5 77.9-123

Surr: Dibromoftuoromethane 104 % 83.5-119
Surr: Toluene-d8 _ 106 % 84.1-116
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this repors apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirezy.
Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Mauager * North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 6 of 17
Environments] Labosatory Network '
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Seatile 13720 reek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-§244

428.42 Ifax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11179 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 39208-4776

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9230

Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Averive, Beaverton, OR 97098-7132
503.906.8200 fax 503.906.9210 ’ )

Bend 20332 Empire Avanus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.363.9310 fox 5413827588 : :

Project: Gary's Service Center

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 Project Menager: Bill Knutson ‘ 10/30/02 14:25
Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM
North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting .

Analyte Result Limit  Umts . ° Dilution Method Prepared  Analyzed Bawh Notes|
W1 Boring B-1, North (P2J09591-01) Wager Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Acenaphthene ND 0.100 ug/l 1 EPA 8270m  10/23/02 10/24/02 2100806
Acenaphthylene ND 0.100 “ “ " n " "
Anthracene ND 0.106 " " . " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 0.100 " - " " " o

. Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.100 “ “ “ . "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.100 “ " . " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 0.100 “ “ " “

Benzo (k) fluoranthenc ND 0.100 " t - “ " "

, Chrysene ND 0.100 ‘ . " » " "
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracenc ND 0.200 » » u : "
Fluoranthene ND 0.100 ¢ . " "
Fluorene ND 0.100 " " L " u »
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene ND 0.100 ' " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 0.100 . " " " .
Phenanthrene ND 0.100 " " " " "
Pyréne ND 0.100 N ' " " .
Surr: Fluorene-di0 519% 25-125
Swurr: Pyrene-d10 47.3 % 23.150
Surr: Benzo (a) pyrenc-d12 244 % 10-125
W2 Boring B-2, South (P2J0591-02) Water Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Acenaphthene ND 0100 vl 1 EPA 8270m  10/23/02  10/24/02 2100806
Acenaphthylene ND 0.100 " " “ " " “
Anthracene ND 0.100 " " " o “ "
Benzo () anthracene ND 0.100 " " . " . "
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.100 " " . "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 0.100 w w " N
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 0.100 " " g
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.100 - » E “ -
Chrysene ND 0.100 . " . " " "
Dibenzo (a,h) sathracenc ND 0.200 ’ ’ " "
Fiuoranthene ND 0.100 " ’ “ . "
Fluoreme v ND 0.100 . " “
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 0.100 . » “

Naphthalene . ND 0.100 - " " "
Phenanthrene ND 0.100 " " v " " "
Pyrene ‘ ND 0100 : y . v

Surr: Fluorene-d10 54.0% 25-125

North Creek Analytical - Portiand

R

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

North Creek Anslytical, Inc,

: Page 7 of 17
Environmental Laboratory Netwark
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Sesttle 11720 N‘;eek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 38011-8244

425.420 N2 425.420.5210
Spokane Eastil ngomery, Suistg B, Spokane, WA $9206-4776

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.92
9405 SW Nimbys Avenys, Beaverton, OR 97008-7152

Pmlﬁnd
: 503.906.9200 fax 503 906.9210
' Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711
www.ncalabs.com 5413839310 fax 541.382.7588
K & S Environmental Project: Gary's Service Center : i
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 Project Mansger: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:25

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIIM

North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting
Analyte Result Limt Urits Dilution Method Prepared  Analyzed Bakh Notes
Sampled: 10/18/02 - Received: 10/21/02

W2 Boring B-2, South (P2J0591-02) Water

Surr: Pyrene-d] ()
Surr: Benzo (a) pyrene-di2

$S7.0%  23-150
386% 10-125

North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
North Creek Analytical, inc. Page 8 of 17

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager
‘ : Environmental Laboratory Network
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’ ) 4 Seatle 11720 raek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244
y e ‘, : 42542 fax 4254209210
: g \ PR Spokane * East 11175 Momtgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776

§09.824.9200 fax 509.924,9290 .
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Aveaus, Beaverton, OR 87008-7132
503.906.9200° 1ax 503.906.9210 )
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5211

www.ncalabs.com : $41.383.9310 fan 541.382.7588
K & S Environmental . Project: Gary's Service Center .
4475 $.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 ‘ Reported;
Portland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:25

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting

Analyte Resuit Limit  Uniss Diludon  Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes
$1 Boring B-1, North (P2J0591-03) Soil , Sampled: 10/18/02  Received: 10/21/02

% Solids ‘ 96.9 1.00»% by Weight i NCA SOP 10/21/02 10722/02 2100684

$2 Boring B-2, South (P2J0591-04) Soil _ Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02

% Solids 92.3 1.00 % by Weight i NCA SOP 10/21/02 10/22/02 2100684

\
North Creek Analytical - Portland ' The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doc 1. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager _ North Croek Analytical, Inc. Page 9 of 17
. Environmental Laborstory Netwerk




OCT-39-2082 15:66 NCAL.ABS. COM F.o1l
' Scanle 11720 NQGBK Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98D11.824¢

425.420 ax 425.820.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomary, Sult.e 8, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.8200 fax 509.924.929

9405 SW Nimbus Avenws, Baavenon DR 97008-7132

503.906.9200 fex 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97201-5711

§41.383.9210 fax 541.382.7588

Pontland

Band
www.pealabs.com

K & S Environmental ‘ . Project: Gary's Service Center ‘
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported: .
Portland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:25

North Creek Analytlcal Portland

’ Reportng Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Unis Level  Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes .
Batch 2100675 - TPHE-BCID Extracuon
Blank (2100675-BLK1) ' ) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 200 mgkg
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 "
Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 "
Swrr: 1-Chlorooctadecane DET “ 9.60 89.1 50-150
Duplicate (2100675-DUP1) Source: P2J0576-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Gasoline Range Hydracarbons ND 200 mgkg dry ND _ ' 50 )
Diesel Range Hydsocarbons ’ DET 50.0 v DET 63.7 50 - Q14
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons DET 100 " DET 278 50
Surz: 1-Chlorooctadecans : ’ DET “ 10.3 0.1 50-150 '
Duplicate (2100675‘Db1’2) Source: P2J0576-02 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons - ND 20.0 mg/kg dry ND 50
Dicse]l Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 » : ND 30
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons DET 100 - DET 19.9 50
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecane DET " 10.7 87.7 50-150
North Creek Analytical - Portland The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

ol

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Anslytieal, Inc. . Page 10 of 17
Environmentsl Laboratory Network ]
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h Seate 11720 raak Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 58011-3244
» 425.420" fox 425.420.8210 :
i ™ Spokane Esst 11115 Mantgamery. Suite B. Spokene, WA 89206-4775 -
, 509.924.9200 fax 508.824.9290
- Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
¥ 4 ’ 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite £1, Bend, QR 97701-5711
www.ncalshs.com 541.383,5310 fax 541.302.7588
K & S Environmental Project: Gary's Service Center
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Projeot Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97223 Project Manzager: Bill Knutson ' 10/30/02 14:25

Reponing Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit - Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2100674 - EPA 5030B
Biank (2100674-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Acetone ND 250  ugd
Benzene ND 1.00 "
Bromobenzepe ND 1.00 "
Bromochloromethane ND 1.00 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 "
Bromoform ND 1.00 "
Bromomethane ND S.00 *
2-Butanone ND 10.0 “
a-Burylbenzene ND 5.00 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.00
tent-Burylbenzene ND .00 "
Carbon disulfide ND 10.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 "
Chlorobenzene: ND 1.00 !
Chioroethane ND 1.00 "

' Chloroform ND top
Chloromethane ND 5.00 .
2-Chlorotoluene ND 100 ©
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.00 "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 "
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.00 "

~ 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 "
Dibromomethane ND 1.00 "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene -ND 1.00 “
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 5.00 “
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 1.00 '"
1,2-Dichlorocthanc ND 1.00 "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1,00 "
¢is»1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 *
1,2-Dichloropropaze ND 100
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 “
2,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 v
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 N

North Creek Analytical - Portland

#

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
' custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enitrely.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 11 of 17
Environmental Laborstory Network
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11720N ack Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 88011-3244
425.420, ax §25.820.9210

Spokane - East 11115 Montg y. Suite B,.Spokane, WA 89206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 508.924:9230 )
9405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 37008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503,906.9210

20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Band, OR 97701-5711
841.383.9310 fax 541.382.7988

Seattie

Porttand

K. & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Grary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Maaager: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:25

ey

NP
M

A
i

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD .
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limix Notes
Batch 2100674 - EPA 5030B
Blank (2100674-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
cis-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND 100 ug?
mans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 -
Ethylbenzens ND 1.00 "
Hexachlorebutadiene ND 2.00 “
2Z-Hexanone ND 10,0 "
Isopropylbenzene ND - 3.00
p-lsopropyitoluene ND 2.00 »
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND se0 v
Methy) tert-butyl ether ND 1.00 "
Methylene chioride ND 5.00 "
Naphthaiene ND 2.00
1-Propylbenzene ND 1.00 "
Styrene ND 1.00 "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane ND 1.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrschloroethane ND 1.00 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 "
Totucne ND 1.00 Y
1.2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND 1.00 "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND Lo
1,1,3-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 "
Trichloroethene ND 1.00 -
Trichioroftuoromethane ND 1.00 "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.00 *
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.00 "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.00 "
Vinyl chioride ND 1.00 "
o-Xylene ND 1.00 v
m,p-Xylene ND 2.00 "
Swrr: 4-BFB 2.0 " 20.0 105 84.5-124
Swrr: 1,2-DCA-d4 217 " 200 108 77.9-123
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 214 v 20.0 197  83.5-119
Surr: Toluene-d8 21.7 ‘o 20.0 . 108 §4.1-116
North Creek Analyrical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

LY

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

custedy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

North Creek Anslytical, Inc.

! " Page 12 6 17
Enviranmental Laboratory Network
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Seantle 11720 reak Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 38011-824¢
425.42 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane Eastitl ontgomery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 98206-4776
§09.924.9200 fax $09.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbug Avenue, Beavertan, OR 97008-7132
$03.908.9200 fax 503.906.9210 ]
Bend 20332 Empire Avanue, Suite £-1, Bena, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fux 541.882.7588

Portiand

K & S Environmental
4475 5.W. Scholis Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson )

Project: Gary's Service Center .
Reported:
10/30/02 14:25

esteer——

S TR W T
G g )
oundsper EPAVethod!

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limiws RPD Limiv Notes
Batch 2100674 - EPA 5030B
LCS (2100674-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Benzene 20.1 1.00 ugl 20.0 100 80-125
Chlorobenzene 20.9 1.00 "o 20.0 104 80-125
1,1-Dichloroethene 194 1.00 " 20.0 97.0 704135
Toluene 211 1.00 " . 200 106 80-125
Trichloroethene 20.2 1.00 " 20,0 101 70-130
Surr: 4-BFB 21.3 " 20.0 106 84.5-124
Surr: 1,2-DCA4~d4 20.0 " 200 100 77.9-123
Surr; Dibromofiuoromethane 19.5 " 20.0 97.5 83.35-119
Surr: Toluene-d8 23.1 “ 20.0 116  84.1-116
Matrix Spike (2100674-MS1) Source: P2J0592-01 Prcpared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Benzene 216 1.00 ug/l 200 ND 108 80-125
Chlorobenzene 213 1.00 v 20.0 ND 106 80-125
1,1-Dichloroethene 202 1.00 b 20.0 ND 101 70135
Toluene 220 1.00 " 20.0 ND 108 80-125
Trichloroethene 20.0 1.00 " 200 ND 100 70-130
Surr: 4-BF B 20.7 v 20,0 104 84.5.124
Surr: 1,2-DCA-d4 203 " 20.0 102 77.9-123
Suer: Dibromofluoromethane 20.1 " 20.0 ’ 100 83.5-119
Surr: Toluene-d8 22.5 ” 20.0 112 84.1-116
Matrix Spike Dup (2100674-MSD1) Source: P2J0592-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02
Benzene ' 210 100 ust 20.0 ND 105 80-125 282 25
Chlorobenzene 21.2 1.00 " 20.0 ND 106 80-125 0.471 25
1,1-Dichioroetbene 20.0 100 ¢ 20.0 ND 100 70135 0995 25
Tolueae 21.8 1.00 o 20.0 ND 107 80-125 0.913 25
Trichlorocthene ) 19.6 1.00 " 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130 2.02 25
Surr: 4-BFB 20.9 - 200 106 645124 h
Surr: 1,2-DCA-d4 203 " 200 102 77.9-123
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1 20.3 “ 200 102 83.5-119
Surr: Toluene-d8 22.4 ’ 20.0 ’ 112 34.1-116

North Creek Analytical - Portland

&

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Anslytical, Ing,

: Page 13 of 17
Environmental Laboratory Network -
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Seattie 11720 N reek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 38011-8244
425.420, ax 425.420.9210
Spokane Eastin ntgomery, Suite B, Spokans, WA 99208-4716

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avanye, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fsx 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F+1, Band, OR 97701-5711
641.383.9310 fax 541.382.2588

Portand

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W._ Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225 .

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:25

T

T T R S g
i ompoundsper EPASITONES

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Surr: Benzo (a) pyrene-di2

Reponting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Anslyte . Result Limit Unis Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2160806 - EPA 3510/600 Series

Blank (2100806-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/24/02

Acenaphthene - ND 0.100 ugh

Acenaphthylene ND 0.100 -

Avthrscene ND 0100 _ *

Benzo (a) antbracene ND 0.160 “

Benzo (a) pyrene ND 0.100 “

Benzo (b) fluorenthene ND 0.100 )

Benza (ghi) perylence ND 0.100 "

Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 0.100 "

Chrysene ND 0.100 "

Dibenzo (a.b) anthracene ND 0.200 "

Fluoranthene ND 0.100 .

Fluorene ND 0.100 "

Indeno (1,2,3cd) pyrene ND 0.100 "

Naphthalene ND 0.100 N

Phenanthrene ND 0.100 "

Pyreme ND 000 -

Surr: Fluorene-d10 1.70 " 2.50 68.6  25-12%

Surr: Pyrene-dl10 1.87 " 2.50 74.8 23.150

Surr: Benzo (a) pyrene-dl2 1.52 . 250 608 10125

LCS (2100806-8S1) Prepared: 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/24/02

Acenaphthene 1,60 0.100 - wg! 2.50 64.0  26-135
.-Benzo (3) pyrene 1.58 0.100 . 2.50 63.2 38137

Pyrenc 1.88 0.100 * 2.50 75.2 33-133

Surr: Fluorene-d}Q 1.59 " 250 63.6  25-125

Surr: Pyrenc-d10 179 " 2.50 716 23150

1.51 " 2.50 60.4 10.125

North Creek Analytical - Portland

o

The results in this report upply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documend. This aralytical report must be reproduced in its eniirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

! Page 14 of 17
Environmemal Labaratory Network
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Seam'c' NIZ0N eek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Botheli, WA 38011-8244
425.42 ax £25.420.9210 :
Spokane East1t ontgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9403 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 87008-7132
503.908.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7586

Portland
Bend

K & S Environmental
4473 3.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portand, OR 97225

Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Project: Gary's Service Center
Reported:

10/30/02 14:25

‘ Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyre Result Limit  Uniws Level Result %REC Limis RPD  Limit Notes
-Batch 2100806 - EPA 3510/600 Series

LCS Dup (21008¢6-BSD1) Prepared:; 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/24/02

Acenaphthenc 1.81 0.100  ygh 2.50 724 26-135 123 60

Beszo (a) pyrene 1.65 0.100 " 2.50 66.0 38-137 4.33 60

Pyrene ' ‘ 2.0 0.100 " 2.50 80.4 33.133 668 60

Surr: Fluorenc-d10 177 " 250 70.8 25.125

Surr: Pyrene~dl10 1.91 “ 2.50 76.4 23-150

157 " 2.50 62.8 710-125

Sure; Benzo (@) pyrene-d12

North Creek Analytical - Portland

x@f

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordarnce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creok Anatytical, Inc.
Environmentsl Laboratory Network

Page 15 of 17
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AN et e o e s

Sgettle 11720

425.420. x 425.420.9210
Spokanc  East 11119Wngomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA §3206-4776
1503.926.9200 tax 509.924.9230
Partland ' 9405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
§03.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suits F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.010 fax 541.382.7988

Nwek Pwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 980118244

K&S Envﬁonmcnwl
4475 5.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

~ Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:25

R R g L RO

el

- North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analye Result Limit  Units Level Resalt  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2100684 - Dry Weight '
Duplicate (2100684-DUP1) Source: P2J0490-01 Prepared: 10/21/02 Analyzed: 10/22/02
% Solids 93.9 1.00 % by Weight 94.0 0.106 20
Duplicate (21%684~DW2) Source: P2J0532.01 Prepared: 10/21/02 Analyzed: 10/22/02
% Solids 911 1.00% by Weight 91.0 0.110 20
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of

&

cusiady document. This analytical report must be réproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Page 16 of 17
Environmental Laboratory Netwark $
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Seante 11720 NogaLreek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 980118244
. 425.420, ax 425.420.9210
Spokane Eazti1l tgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 992084776

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR §7008-1132
503.906.9200 fax 503.408.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-571)
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Fortland
Bend

K & S Environmental Project:  Gary's Service Center

4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:

Portland, OR 97225 : Project Managvr- Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:25
Notes and Definitions

Q-14 The Spike Recovery and/or RPD is outside of conmol limits due t & non-homogeneous samplc matrix.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED ar or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a-dry weight basis. MRLs are adjusted if %Solids are less than 50%.

wet Sample results reported on a wet weight basis (a5 received)

RPD Relatve Percent Difference

North Creek Analytical - Portland

#

The results in this reporz apply 10 the samples analyzed in eccordance with the chain of
custody document. This anelytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

Narth Creek Analytical, Inc. '
Environmental Laboratory Network Page 17 of 17



CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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K&S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC .
4475 SW SCHOLLS FERRY RD., #256, PORTLAND OREGON 97225
Ph. (503) 291-1454 FAX (503)291-5425 P 23’0 g ¢ q
PROJECT NO. | Project Name: , | Sampler - Turnareund Time
’ enter o) .
' 2 L[ 7? Address: Z/;u. . 48 br Rush 24 hr Rush
;ﬁo [ﬂ.ﬂ?&[ﬁ;& ;Si. (oanva ﬂ“i\zl\. or - —_
Sample | Date | Time Sample Type Sawple Location Depth
# [ sofd, water P -~ =
or pradact 8 § %\ %\ § g
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EIE|E| SIB| |28+ [212/8 5t
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: , R ) E E E = E MBI AL E
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Relingujsted ky: Date, Time Notes:
Relinguished by: A ’
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www.ncalabs.com

30 October, 2002

Bii! Knutson
K & S Environmental

4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256

Portiand, OR 97225

RE: Gary's Service Center

Seattle 11720 Noi Creek Phwy N, Suite 200, Bothell, WA 93011-8244

425.42 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane East) ntgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 892064776
508.924, fax $09.924.9290 :
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 57008-7132
§03.906.9200 ¥ax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Sufte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax541.342.7586

Pontland
Bend

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the taboratory on 1 0/21/02 07:30. I
you have‘ any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Philip ﬁerenberg "

Laboratory Manager

" Work Orders included in this report:
P2J0589

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Enviranments! Loboratory Netwark
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11720 North Crack Pikwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011.8244
425.420. % 425.420.9210

East1n tgomery, Suite B, Spakane, WA 99208-4776
509.924. 9200 fax 5088249290 |

9405 SW Nimbos Avenue, Beaverton, O 97008-7132
503.806:9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend. OR 87701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7688 :

Seattie

Spokane
Porniiand
Bend

K & S Environmental
‘| 4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

" Reported:
10/30/02 14:44

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample ID

Laboratory ID

Matrix. Date Sampled Date Received J

D1

P2J0589-01

10/21/02 07:30
J

Soil - ' 10/18/02 12:00

North Creek Analytical - Portland

%

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with she chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Aualytical, inc.

! Page ] of 15
_ Environmental Laboratory Network



Seatle 11720 North Crosk Pkwy N, Suitc 400, Sothell, Wa 93017-8246
425.420.920085x 425.420.5210

m. '  Spokane Eastiii omery, Suite B, Spokene, WA 89206-4776
50997249 5§09.924.9290
Pordand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Baaverion, OR 97008-7152

§03.906.9200 tax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711
541.383.9310 fax541,382,7568

www.ncalabs.com

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Mapager: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:44

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Rosd, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Hydrocarbon Identification per NW-TPH Methodology
North Creek Analytical - Portland

. Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unite  Dilution  Method Prepared  Analyzed  Bawh Notes
D1 (P2J0589-01) Soil Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 200 mgkgdry | NWTPHHCID 10R21/02 102102 2100675
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 " " - " X )
Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons DET 100 " ° " " g “
76.5 % 50-150

Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecare

North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply 1o the samples amalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced tn lis entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager North Crook Anatytical, Inc, - Page 2 of 15
‘ Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Crask Pkwy N. Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
42542092 X 425.820.9210

) TM‘ Spokane Eastinl omery, Suite B, Spokane. WA 99206-4776
5099248 509.924.92%0

9405 SW Nimbus Avanus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

503.906.9200 fex 503.906.8210

20332 Empire Avenus, Suite -1, Bend, OR 97701-571)

5413839310 fax541.382.7568

Portland
Bend

www.ncalabs.com

Project:  Gary's Service Center .
Reported:

Project Number: 2479
Project Mansger: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:44

Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method
North Creek Analytical - Portland

K & S Environmental -
4475 §.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  VUniws Dilvton Method Prepared  Apslyad Batch Nows
D1 (P2J0589-61) Soil : Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Diesel Range Organics ND 500 mgkgdry 20  NWIPH-Dx 10725002 102502 2100886 R-05
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons 13100 1000 - " N i - i
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecane NR 50-150 5-01
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply o the semples analyzed in uccordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its gntiregy.
North Creek Analyticsl, Inc. Page 3 of 15

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager
: Environmental Laboratory Network



Seatle 11720 North Craek Pwy N, Suite 400, BOINRI, WA 98u11 5244

425.420.97 425.420.9210
w’ . Spokane East i1l nomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99208-4776
) 509.924.! x 509,924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503806.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
§41,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

www.ncalabs.com

Project: Gary's Service Center

K & $ Envirommenta) '
4475 S.W. Scholl¢ Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR. 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:44
TCLP Metals per EPA 1311/6000/7000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reponting :
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Method  Prepared  Anelyzed  Barch Notes
D1 (P2J0589-01) Soil Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Cadmium ND 0.100 mg/] 20 1311/6020 10/23/02 10/28/02 2100948
Chromium ND 0100 - . . - " .
had 0'495 o. 100 L " " " "n n

North Creek Analytical - Portland . The results in this vepor apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager North Creek Anslyticel, Inc. Page 4 of 15
, i v ‘ _ Environmental Laboratory Network
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[N

Sestue 11720 North Creek rkwy i, Sute U, BotNet, YA Sou | (-64

425.420.9288 fax 425.420.9210 )
Spokana Enst 119 rgomery, Svite B, Spokene, WA $9206-4776

509.924, ax 509.924.9290 )
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

Portland
Bend

503.906.9200 fex 503.806.9210
20332 Empire Avenug, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

K & S Environmental

Project:  Gary's Service Center

4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Swuite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Pordand, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:44
Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 8§260B
North Creek Analytical - Portiand
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilurion Method Prepared  Anslyzed  Bawch Notes
D1 (P2J0589-61) Soil Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Acetone ND 2500 ug/kg dry 1 EPA 8260B  10/23/02 10724/02 2100805
Benzene ND 100 " - " . " "
Bromobenzene ND 100 . » " " " “
Bromochloromethane ND 100 i " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 ) " “ " " "
Bromoform ND 100 ' " " " . "
Bromomethane ND 500 ‘ " v " - "
" 2-Butanone ND 1000 “ " , " ;
n-Butylbenzene ND 500 " " 4 . “
sec-Butylbénzene ND 100 . . - " -
tert-Butylbenzene ND 100 " “ " " " p
Carbon disulfide ND 1000 ‘ . . " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND V100 " » " « .
Chiorobenzene ND 100 . " “ " "
Chloroethane ND 100 " v " n "
Chloroform ND 100 " " " " -
Chloromethane ND 500 " " " " “
2-Chlorotoluene ND 100 v . " n w "
4-Chiorotoluene ND 100 " " “ " ] "
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane - ND 500 " v ] ] " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 " " " ‘ " "
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 100 " " " " " .,
Dibromomethane ND 100 " " “ - ’
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ' " " ) W
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 " ! " ,
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 " s " . " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 500 . " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 - " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 100 " ‘ u " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 160 " ‘ " " .
cis-1,2-Dichlioroethene ND 100 " . " -
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 100 " - - - ] "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 o " "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 100 - " .
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 " ' " “
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 100 . ” " “ . “
¢is-1,3-Dichlorgpropene ND 100 " ! " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 . " » " »
Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " " ” "

North Creek Analytical - Portland

vy

The results in this repori apply 1o the sampies anélyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Crook Analytical, Inc. Page S of ‘iS

Environmentai Laboratory Network



425.420.9200 ¢ax 425.420.9210 .
ntgomery, Syite B, Spokane, WA 39208-4776

™ Spokane East11115
. ‘ 609.924.9 509.924.9290
/B i Portiond 9405 SW s Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008.7132
4 503.906.9200 Fax 503.906.9210
i Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, Of 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com . 5413829210 fax 343.$82.7588
\ ]
K & S Environmental Project: Gary's Service Center
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:44 -

. Volatile Organic Compounds per EPA Method 82608
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Unis Dilution ~ Method Prepared  Anslyzed  Bawxh Notes
D1 (P2J0589-01) Soil . Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
Hexachlorobutadiene ‘ ND 200 ug/kgdry 1 EPA 8260B  10/23/02  10/24/02 2100805
'2-Hexanone ND 1000 " . " " . "
Isopropylbenzene ND 200 " " " s . "
p-isopropyltoluene ND 200 " " o
4-Methyl-2-pentanonc ND 500 " " " " °

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " » " " "
Methylene chloride ND 500 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 200 . " . " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 100 " " " " " "
Styrene ND 100 “ " " . " -
1,1,1,2-Terrachloroethane ND 100 . " " " " "
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 " " " " " "
Tetrachioroethene ND 100 " . " . " “
Toluene ND 100 " " " " . "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 " " " . " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 " “ . " v "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 " " " . " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethene ND 100 ° “ " v " "
Trichloroethene ND 100 " - " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 100 . " " . " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 100 " o " " -
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 " " - G « o
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 . " v “ " "
Viny! chloride ND 100 " Cov " " “ “
o-Xylene ND 100 " ” v i " "
m,p-Xylene ND 200 ° " " " " "
Surr: 4-BFB 89.8 % 65.4-143

Surr: 1,2-DCA-d4 93.6% 77.7:144

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane . 91.1% 66.5-131

Surr: Toluene-d8  * 95.3 % 77.5-143

North Creek Analytical - Portland ] The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. This analyticel report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nérenberg, Laboratory Manager » North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 6 of 15
. . Enviranmenta! Laboratory Network :




Seamle 11720 North Craek Phwy N, Suite 400, Sothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.921 x 425.420.9210

Tlv. Spokane East1iYt omery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 93206-4776
- . ) 509.324.92 509.924.9290
: . ' Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
’ 503,906.9200 fax 503.506.9210

. Band 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Band, OR 97701-5711
> www.acalabs.com 541.333.9310 fax$41.392.7588
K & $ Environmental ' Project: Gary's Service Center
4475 §,W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256 Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Portland, OR 97225 Project Manager: Bill Kautson ' 10/30/02 14:44
Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporring :
Analyte Resuls Limit  Unis Dilution  Method Prepared Analyzed  Bawh Notes
D1 (P2J0589-01) Soil Sampled: 10/18/02 Received: 10/21/02
% Solids 84.9 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 10/21/02 10/22/02 2100684
7/
North Creeck Analytical - Portland

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 7 of 15
Environmental Laboratory Network




VBBIB 1§ FLY INUTUT LITUR FANRY 1%, DUILT W9, LYLIGE, 937 vwv st V=
425.420.9200 Fax 425.420.9210
mery, Suite B, Spokane, WA §9206-4776
- 500.924.9 508.928.9290
Portiand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Baaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.306.8210
20232 Empire Avenye, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
$41.333.9310 fax 541.362.7588

Spoakena East1114§

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

‘ Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Mansger: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:44

Analyte Resalt

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Lmit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

- Batch 2100675 - TPH-HCID Extraction

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02

Blank (2100675-BLK1)

Gaseline Range Hydrocarbohs ND 200 mgkg

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 "

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 "

Surr: [-Chlorooctadecane DET " .60 89.2 50-150

Dugplicate (2100675-DUP1) Source: P2J0576-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mgfkg dry ND 50
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons . DET 50.0 . DET 63.7 S0 Q-14
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons DET 100 " DET 278 50
Swrr: 1.Chlorooctadecane DET " 108 906.1 50-150

Duplicate (2100675-DUP2) Source: P2J0576-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/21/02

Gssoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 20.0 mgkg dry ND 50
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 " ND 50
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons DET 100 " " DET 19.9 50
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecane DET o 10.7 877  50-150

L

North Creek Analytical - Portland

&

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

1 Page 8 of 15
Environmental Laboratory Network



Seatite 11720 Noth Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA §8011.8244

4254209 4% 425,620.9210
Spokane E£astiTt tgomery, Suite €, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.424. x 509.924.8290 . .
9405 SW Nirhbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 970087132

Portland
Bend

503.906.8200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-6711
§41.323.9310 fax 541.382.7588 .

K & $ Environrnental

Portland, OR. 97225

4475 $.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

heported:
10/30/02 14:44

BRI

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Anatyte Resul Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD = Limit Notes
Batch 2100886 - EPA 3550 Fuels
Blank (2100886-BLK1) Prepared & Analyied: 10/25/02
Diesel Range Organics ND 250 mgkg
Heavy Ol Range Hydrocsrbons ND 50.0 "
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecane 3.80 " 4.80 79.2 50-150
LCS (2100886-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Diesel Range Organics 106 250 mg/kg 125 : 84.8  50-150
Hesvy Oil Range Hydrocarbons 70.1 50.0 " 75.0 93.5 50-150
Surr: }-Chloroactadecane 3.79 e 4.80 790 30-150
Duplicate (2100886-DUPY) Source: P2J06743-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Diesel Range Organics 358 T 250 mg/kgdry 34.9 2.55 50
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 " ND 50
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecorne 5.48 r* 5.90 92.9 50-150
Duplicate (2100886-DUP2) Sounrce: P2J0743-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/02
Diesel Range Organics 592 250 mgkgdry 478 213 50
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 " ND 50
Surr: 1-Chlorooctadecane 592 " 585 101 50-150

North Creek Analytical - Portland

&

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Nonth Craek Analytical, Inc.

. ! Page 9 of 15
Eavironmental Laboratory Network



Saattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bathell. WA 38011.8244
475.420.9 X 425.420.9210
Spokane East 111 omery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 89206-4776
.509.924.9709%ox 509.924.9290
Pordand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.908.9210 ’
Bend 20332 Empire Avenve, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701:571
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7568 s

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Mansger: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:44

North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting Spike  Source %REC _RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2100948 - EPA 1311/300S

Blank (2100943-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/02 Anaslyzed: 10/28/02
Cadmium ND 0100  mgA

Chromiuvm ND 0.160 "

Lead ND 0.100 "

LCS (2100948-BS1) Prepared: 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/28/02
Cadmium 1.19 0100 mgl . 100 119 75128
Clromium 5.83 0.100 " 5.00 N7 75.125
Lead 5.89 0.100 * 5.00 118 75-125
Matrix Spike (2100948-MS1) Source: P2J0439-01 Prepared: 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/28/02
Cadmium 1.20 9.100 mg/l 1.00 ND 120 50-150
Chromium 5.76 0.100 " : 5.00 ND 115 50-150
Lead 5.73 0.100 » 5.00 ND 115 50-1§0

North Creek Analyrtical - Portland

Y%

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn .of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Crosk Ansiytieal, Inc.

P 100f 15
Environmental Laboratory Network oge Wo



www.ncalabs.com

o

LU INUIEIT WIGTUA CAVEY 16, QLD VW, W00, w6 vt o srmcn -

425.420.9200 fax 426.420.9210

Spokane East 1% y, Suite B, Spokane. WA 99206-4778
509.924." §09.324.92%0

Portland 9405 S us Avenye, Beaverton. OR 97008-7132

503.906.9200 fax 503.906.3210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Band, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fox 541.382.7568

K & $S Environmental .
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:44

North Creek Analytical - Portland
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte _ Result Limit. Units Level  Resalt %REC  Limits  RPD Liwit Notes
Batch 2100803 - EPA 5035
Blank (2100805-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/24/02
Acetone : ND - 2500 ugkg
Benzene ND 100 v
Bromobenzene ND 100 "
Bromochloromethane ND 100 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 "
Bromoform ND 100 .
Bromomethane ND 500 "
. 2-Butnone ND 1000 " '
n-Butylbenzene ND 500 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 100 "
Carbon disulfide ND 1000 "
Carbon tetrachlotide ND 100 "
Chlorobenzene ND 100 *
Chloroethane ND 100 ¢
Chloroform ND 100 °
Chlorométhane ND 500 ”
2-Chlororoluene ND 100 " ‘
4-Chlorotoluene ND 100 -
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropsne ND 500 "
Dibremochloromethane ND 100 "
1,2-Dibromoethzne ND 100 nos
Dibromomethane ND 100 "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 N
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 100 "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 500 "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 100 "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 100 "
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 100 »
2,2-Dichloropropsne ND 100, "
1,1-Dichioropropene ND 100 "

North Creek Analytical - Portland

&

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
‘custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Anslytical, Inc.

? Page 11 of 15
Environmentaf Laboratory Network ,



11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 30U, Bothell, va Ysu 1 1-5¢4s
425.420.92880 fox 425.420.9210

Eazt 11t tgomery, Svite B, Spokane, WA 992064776
$09.924. ax §09.924.9290

9405 SV Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7332
§03.806.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avanue, Suite £-1, Bend, OR 97701-5741
541.332.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Scattle

Spokane
Pantiand
Bend

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. $cholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Gary's Service Center
Project Number: 2479
Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Reported:
10/30/02 14:44

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC  Limits  RPD Limir Notes
Batch 2100805 - EPA 5035
Blank (2100805-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/02 Analyzed: 10/24/02
cis-1 3.Dichloropropene ND 100  ug/ke
wrans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 "
Ethybenzene ND 100 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 200 "
2-Hexanone ND 1000 "
Isopropylbenzene ND 200 e
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 200 -
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 500 »
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 100 "
Methylene chloride ND 500 "
Naphthalene ND 200 "
n-Propylbenzene ND 100 N
Styrene ND 100 "
1,1,1,2-Terrachloroethane ND 100 -
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 100 "
Terrachloroethene ND 100 "
Toluene ND 100 "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 "
1,2,4.Trithlorobenzene ND 100 v
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 "
1.1.2-Trichlorocthane ND 100 "
Trichloroethene ND 100 "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 300 N
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 100 "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 "
Vinyl chloride ND 100 "
o-Xylene ND- 100 - "
m.p-Xylene ND 200 "
Surr: 4-BFB 2140 - 2000 107 G5.4-143 )
Sure: 1,2-DCA-d4 2160 " 2000 108 77.7-144
Surr: Dibromofiuoromethane 2130 . 2000 106 66.5-131
Surr: Toluene-d8 2290 - i 2000 114 77.5-143

North Creek Analytical - Portland

R

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documen. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analyticsl, Inc.

t Page 12 of 15
Environments! Laborstory Netwark -



DCATY  F 1740 INUILE CITHEA FAVIY 1y, JWAC MUY, VUL, Pom www ' b wak s

- §25.420.8200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East11t omery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 98208-4776
509.924. 509.924.9290

Portland 3405 SW us Avenue, Beavarton, QR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 §sx 503.908.9210

Band 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Band, OR §7701-611
541.383.9310 fax 5213827588

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project: Gary's Service Center _
Project Number: 2479 Reported:

W B G Ry sy ey i
Sandsper EPA Method s

Project Manager: Bill Knutson 10/30/02 14:44

North Creek Analvtical - Portian

. Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resalt Limit  Units Lavel Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2100805 - EPA 5035
LCS (2100805-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/02
Benzene 2600 100 ughg 2500 104 81.9-120
Chlorobenzene 2520 100 " 2500 101 79.2-120
1,1-Dichloroethene 2490 100 " 2500 996  66.1-120
Toluene 2580 100 " 2500 103 80-120
Trichloroethene 2400 100 " 2500 96.0 76-120
Surr: 4-BFB 2050 " 2000 102 65.4-143
Surr: 1,2-DCA-dd 2060 " 2000 103 77.7-144
Surr: Didromoflucromethane 2070 " 2000 104  66.5-131
Surr: Toluene-ds 2140 " 2000 107 7754743
Matrix Spike (2100805-MS1) Source: P2J0675-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/02
Benzene 2880 100 ugkgdry 2850 ND 985  68.5-120
Chlerobenzene 2749 100 " 2850 ND 96.1  65.9-120
. 1.1-Dichloroethene 2640 100 . 2850 ND 926 558-120
Toluene 2870 100 " 2850 ND . 92.7 703120
Trichloroethene 2660 100 " 2850 ND 033  65.5.125
Surr: 4.BFR 2250 ” 2280 98.7  65.4-143
Surr: 1,2.DCA-d¢ 2200 . 2280 965 777144
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2200 ¢ 2280 965 66.5131
Surr: Toluene-d8 2300 “ 2280 101 77.5-143
Matrix Spike Dup (2100805-MSD1) Souree: P2J0675-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/23/02
Benzene 2770 100 ugkgdry 2850 ND 947  68.5-120  3.89 25
Chiorobenzene 2640 100 " 2850 ND 926 659-120 3.72 25
1,1-Dichloroethene 2570 100 " 2850 ND 90,2 355.8-120 2.69 25
Toluene 2780 100 " 2850  ND 945  703-120 3.9 25
Trichloroethene 2590 100 " 2850 ND 90.9  65.5-125 267 25
Surr: 4-BFB 2130 ” 2280 © 934 654143
Surr: 1,2-DCA-d¢ 2130 ” 2280 93.4  77.7-144
Surr: Dibromoftuoromethone 2090 v 2280 9.7  66.3-131
Surr: Toluene-d8 2180

" - 2280 95.6  77.5-143

North Creek Analytical - Portland

R

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in irs entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Ansiytical, inc. Page 13 of 15
Environmontal Laboratory Network g



www.ncalabs.com

TV U by e s s

e

evau e Mo s neap te, s
425.420.9200 fax425.420.9210 .
East111) omery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99208.4776
509.824. X 509.924.8290
Parttand 3405 SW "WWBus Avenue, Baaverten, OR §7008-7132
503.908.3200 fax 503.306.9210
Bond

Spokaneg .

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR $7201-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541,362.7538

.K & S Environimental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suite 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project Manager: Bill Knutson

Project:  Gary's Service Center

Project Number:.. 2479 Reported:

10/30/02 14:44

Creek Analytical - Portlapd
%REC RPD

No

Reporting Spike  Source

Analyte Result Limit VUniws Level - Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2100684 - Dry Weight
Duplicate (2100684-DUP1) Source: P2J0490-01 Prepared: 10/21/02 Analyzed: 10/22/02
% Solids 939 1.00% by Weight 94.0 0.106 20
Duplicate (2100684-DUP2) Source: P2J0532-01 Prepared: 10/21/02 Apalyzed: 10/22/02
% $olids 911 1.00 % by Weight 91.0 0.110 20

North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.

%

Dlallio Namanleanr



www.acalabs.com

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane Easﬂmiﬂomgomew Suita B, $pokane, WA 99206-4776
509,924, §09.924.9280

Portland 3405 $ 3 Avenue, Beaverton, OR 87008-7132 -
503.808.5200 {sx 503.906.9210

Bond 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 37701-5711
541.283.9310 fax 541.382.7588

K & S Environmental
4475 S.W. Scholls Ferry Road, Suife 256
Portland, OR 97225

Project Number: 2479 Reported:
Project Manager: Bill Knutson ‘

Project:  Gary's Service Centcr

10/30/02 14:44

Notes and Definitions

Q-14 The Spike Recovery and/or RPD is outside of control limits dug 0 a non-homogeneous sample matrix.

R-05 Reporting limits raised due to dilution necessary for analysis. ‘Sample contains h)l’h levels of reponed analyte, non-rarget analyte,
and/or matrix intetference.

$-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due td sample dilution rcquired from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interferences.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. MRLs are adjusted if %Solids are less than 50%.

wet Sample results reported on a wet weight basis (as received)

RPD Relative Percent Difference

North Creek Analytical - Portland

%

The resulls in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Page 15 0f 15
Envimnmengal Laberatory Notwork $ °
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TAr K | S uéé
i

DEC-23-99 05:53PM  FROM- '
&

EXPIRES: F/Mﬂi TAHK [/

SPENPER(,EO 4

GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE QU]

[SENERATOR INFORMATION | - QUSTOME X ]
Generator Name: Garys Canon Beach Servica CTR | Company Name: 14
Site Address: 280 N Hemiock ’ . Company Address! *
City, State, Zip: Canon Beach, OR 87110 . Company City, Stal, Zip: }
Generator Contact:  [Gary Mocn Company Contact:” T ;
Title: President - Company mm?‘
Generator Phones 1-503.436.2280 ! ¢
Facility EPAR: 319 i : 1 ) ]

I . i 4

WASTE DESCRIPTION N
CGieneral Waste Descriplion: Jsed oif sluagk 1. N
Process Generating Waste: JECOMMISSiONing a used ol tank ; L.
Moo ety "

I3 this Wasts a "Hazardous Waste"? o ) " One Tim$ Disposal? —‘ﬁ;-:‘—_—'—j

(as definen by Federa), State ¢r Lonal Rogu-asicns

Viaste Generation Rate: Per: [ Waste will be transported iy:

Gubic Yards: ay: &) Roll-OH Boxes: N

Drums: ‘ week [0 vacuum Truck: Q

Yons: Month T3 Drums (type Size):  {E8 gaivon ]
Gallens: 3C Year @

CHEMICAL COMPDSITION AND OTHER INGREDIENTS ]

(State for each chemical. Total maximum column must be greater than of equal to 1 . NO TRABE NAMES

used oif = |§ % ES% . : ‘

Jsed o sludge : ] (3 95 %, 3

; — o

C e T - oo

Fhysical State: Odor: Phases:; Water: Ph: ~ Siudges: L

Liquid o None: (= Homogepous: O  «1gy: ¥ e O Soff Shdge: 7 £ N

Sludge: Mitd: E;! Bi-layered M 15%: @ & ) Hard Sludge: (= :

solid: & swong: ) muiti: L oswom: B ez pepris: 0 :
free Liquids &.’es | %of Yolume: <5 % BTU's Por LB: G Calor:
Motes, Additiona! Information or Specisl Handling Instructions: nis waste will be disposed of @ Spencer Environmenul'sj
[F1ant where it will D8 Stabiized ang ourned for energy v |

ol

. CERTIFICATION

I horeby certify that the above attached descripiion is compiete 4nd SCCuTATs 10 the bost of my knowladge and ability to determine
that no delibarate or willful omission of composition or properties exist, and that all known or suspecied hazards have heen
disclosad | certify that the matsrials ‘ested are reprasentative of all materis| described hy this Waste Product Questionnaire.

DEQ Freg® o©4-29 - 1403

/‘%@ 2‘%“2")\, ‘ ' ‘ Elﬁ!ﬁi &g!{\t

Generator's Sigrdture: ! Tide;

J 5
i : i1
Gary Meen | i 12~294-994 3
Name (Type or Print): ' T'iato: , |
: : ]
APPROVAL: Spencer Environmental , : . Dawe ;
1

R
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: H1115born Landfill, Inc. ST e TICKET! Jmaﬂs7 S

- 3E0S BE Minter Bridge, H:llsboru 971d¢ .-'u‘“-,_; . DATE: - 11/18/¢@@° _
Consumér Comments? We want to know' B TIME: 1_-'21:-23_'—.121:3’4‘

=PLEASE phone: 5@3—64@*94&7 R T e S

. HCUSTDMER: 51515m5 ’ " & 8 ENUIRONMENTAL . ‘," p T

.. .. BENERATOR: GARY'S /. BARY' S CRNNDN BHROFILE # 6444 . BROSS: . 850@ LBS = -

| BOURCE: CLAT / Clatsnp o " TARE: - 794@ LBS . -

- TRUCK:  i5@ S BIN-‘~' ~;' LICENSE‘ : O NET: © 560 LBS
- HAULERs SELFHLD / HRULED IN BY cus MQNIFEST. DUUG HNUTSEN S
RCDMMENT-' : |

| CDMMUDITY R UNIT CONTY
PesauT 7 CDNTQM.SDILB T 0.28

IN OPERATOR: ' Tracy

e ',;_:  _$'°"'J'z‘
. DRivéR3,-‘ o szqu ‘

.f:ﬁDDTfDQERQToﬂa.Traﬁyug I

At A S
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WA4STE MANAGEMENT, INC ...NON HAZARDOUS WASTE FD.{VSPOSAL SOLUTIONS FOR THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST

e

———

—

Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.

3205 SE MINTER BRIDGE ROAD HILLSBORO, OR 97123

PERMIT # 6444

PERMIT TO DISPOSE OF NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
EXPIRES: 2/11/03

GENERATOR: GARY'S CANNON BEA CH SERVICE
CENTER
DESCRIPTION:PCS - WASTE OIL TONS:<!
[ JSPECIAL WASTE  [XICS [_JCLEAN-UP
. MATERIAL
LOCATION: CANNON BEACH, OREGON COUNTY:* Clatsop - not in
280 N. HEMOLOCK metro
CONTACTJ_ILL KNUTSON ' PHONE: 503-291-1454
: ) FAX: 503-291-5425

| BILLING : Londfit account K4S ENVIRONMENTAL | PO#: Nid | JOB: Nia

We accept business checks, cash, VISA / Mastercard or charge(with prior approval)

SPECIAL HANDLING : NONE:
HAULER: ?

APPROVED: ‘@J KRISTIN CASTNER ~ DATE: 11/11/02 8:53:02 AM

1 COPY OF THIS PERMIT MUST BE SHOWN BY EACH DRIVER

THERE IS A MINIMUM CHARGE OF $50-360 FOR EACH LOAD OF SPECIAL WASTE

WASTE MANAGEMENT
HAZARDOUS WASTE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED
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Morth End of 500 Gallon W/o UST



500 Gallon W/o UST Eiled w/ Sand
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O Départment of Environmental Quality
r egon Northwest Region

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor . Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice

October 4, 2002 : , TTY (503) 229-5471
GARY MOON
GARY’S CANNON BEACH SERVICE
PO BOX 428

CANNON BEACH OREGON 97110

Re:  Facility #319
DEQ Log #04-99-1403 _
Gary’s Cannon Beach Service

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has reviewed the proposed sampling plan
submitted on October 29, 2001, by K&S Environmental, Inc. for the facility located at 280 N

Hemlock in Cannon Beach, Oregon.

1. The sample plan indicated one water sample will be collected from the fill end. The DEQ is
requiring an additional water sample to be collected from the vent side of the UST based on the
laboratory results, which indicated 15,900 parts per million of lube oil was present prior to soil
removal at that end of the tank. :

The following information is also required and has not been submitted to date.

e Receipts for disposal of product, sludges & residues removed from the UST.

e The depth of the UST left in place and how this was determined.

e A map drawn to scale with depth and location of all sampling points from the initial sampling.

® Receipts for the disposal of contaminated soil.

We appreciate your efforts to comply with the regulations. If you have any questions, please call
me at (503) 229-5472. ‘

Sincerely,

@&//Jé /ZZ’?\‘

Tina Leppaluoto
UST Cleanup Spec1ahst

cc: K&S Environmental Inc.

4475 SW Scholls Ferry Road, #258
Portland Oregon 97225

DEQ-1
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Oct-03-02 08B:35A

. - 4475 SW Scholls Ferry Rd., #256 a Portiand, OR 97225
66’5 Eavironmental, Inc) _ (503) 281-1454 & Fax 291-5425

5

Company:
Phone:
Fax: _ $59-2259- ¢9y¢¢

From: Bil Knutson

Company: K&S Environmental, Inc.
Phone: 503-291-1454
Fax: S503-291-S42S

Date: /0/03/0}
Pages including this
cover page: s

Comments:
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Practical Solutions for Environmental Problems
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@G‘S Favironmental, I.nc) 4475 SW Scholls Ferry Rd., #256 a Portiand, OR 97225

(.503).291-1454 A Fax 291-5425
T

October 3, 2002

DEQ - NW Region
2020 SW Fourth
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201

Attn: Tina Leppaluoto
UST Compliance Specialist

Re: Addendum to 10/25/01 Work Plan for Gary’s Scrvice Center
Facility No. 319
File No. £4-99-1403

Dear 1 ,cppalumto:

This letter addresses the concerns you presented on the above referenced Work Plan for additional
soil and groundwalter sampling at Gary’s Service Center in Cannon Beach, OR. The proposed
water sample will be collected from the soil water interface at the south end of the tank (fill end).
I'he requested BTEX analysis is included in the EPA 82601 Mcthod.

The locations of the two praoposced borings and one temporary monitoring well were described in
the 10/25/01 Work Plan and arc also noted on the attached site map as ‘Proposed Sample
Locations’. [ have also labeled the soil and water samples collected previously by Gary Moon for
your rcference. It is K&S's understanding that the contaminated soil represented by sample #2
was removed by Mr. Moon. This work is referenced in item 2 of Mr. Moon’s 8/20/02 letter to
Greg Toran, The work presentod/described in K&S's 10/25/01 Work Plan was developed on the
requests included in Greg Toran’s 10/11/01 letter to Mr. Moon, and appears to include alf the
requircments of that letter.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or concerns with the work proposced in

this letter. Upon DEQ approval, K&S will proceed with the work as proposed.

Sincerely,

/u/fz*’r -
Bill Knutson, P.L.
Environmental Engineer

ce Gary Moon

Practical Solutions for Environmentel Problems
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4475 SW Scholls Ferry Rd., #256 , Portland, OR 97225

&S Environmental, Inc, (503) 291-1454 , Fax 291-5425

October 25, 2001
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DEQ - NW Region
2020 SW Fourth
Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201 [ OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
NORTHWEST REGION
Attn: Greg Toran
UST Compliance Specialist

Re: Work Plan for Gary’s Service Center
Facility No. 319
File No. 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Toran:

This letter presents K&S Environmental, Inc.’s (K&S) Work Plan for additional subsurface
sampling work at Gary’s Service Center located at 280 N. Hemlock St. in Cannon Beach, OR.
The work plan is in response to your October 11, 2001 letter to Mr. Gary Moon requesting
additional sampling at the site. This Work Plan addresses the concerns associated with the former
500 gallon used oil UST at the site. The UST was decommissioned in place by Mr. Moon in
January, 2000. -

K&S’s Work Plan is proposed as follows.

Subsurface UST Sampling

K&S will core the concrete in two or more locations inside the northwest end of the automotive
shop. The subsurface will be probed to verify the exact location and depth of the decommissioned
UST. A total of two borings will then be installed within 6 inches of each end of the tank. Soil
samples will be collected from each boring at a depth of approximately one foot beneath the bottom
of the tank. The boring installed at the fill end of the UST will be advanced a minimum of one foot
into groundwater and completed as a temporary monitoring well to facilitate the collection of a
water samples for chemical analyses. The soil samples will be analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) by DEQ approved qualitative method NWTPH-HCID. If any reportable
levels of TPH are detected, the appropriate follow-up quantitative TPH analyses will be performed,
as well as analyses for TCLP metals (8), VOCs by EPA method 8260 and PAHs by EPA Method
8310. If no reportable levels of TPH are detected in the initial soil samples, no additional soil
analyses will be performed. The water sample will be analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260
and for PAHs by EPA Method 8310. '

Practical Solutions for Environmental Problems



Sampling Protocol

The borings will be installed utilizing a steel hand auger. All soil samples will be collected directly
from the head of the auger. Drill cuttings will be continuously inspected for evidence of
contamination during installation of each boring. The soil samples will be placed into EPA
approved glass containers using disposable Nitrile gloves. The samples will then be labeled and
immediately placed on ice for transport to an independent laboratory accompanied by chain of
custody documentation.

The temporary monitoring well will be constructed of Schedule 40 one or two inch PVC with .020

inch machine slots from the bottom of the well to the surface. The water sample will be collected

. using a disposable baler after sufficient water has entered the well. Upon collection of all soil and
water samples, the temporary casing will be removed, and both the boreholes will be abandoned by
filling the open boreholes from the bottom to 4 inches with hydrated chip bentonite, then patching

the surface to match existing.

All sample tools will be cleaned in a solution of Alconox and water, then rinsed with clean water
before beginning each boring and collection of each sample. Upon completion of all work
proposed in the Work Plan, a report will be generated documenting all procedures, methods and
results for the work.

The work is currently scheduled for next Spring. Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any
questions or concerns with the work proposed in this letter. Upon client and DEQ approval, K&S
will proceed with the work as proposed.

Sincerely,
Bill Knutson, P.E.
Environmental Engineer

cc Gary Moon
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State of Oregon

Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum
Date: October 22,2001

To: File 04-99-1403 Garys Cannon Beach

From: | Greg Toran DEQ/NWR

Subject: Phone call from Gary Moon

Gary called to say he didn’t have the money to complete the cleanup and didn’t want an NFA. I asked Gary if he had
investigated the cost of an assessment, the answer was no.

Gary wanted to know why he was doing this work after sampling twice already. Faxing copy of file review memo to
Gary. Prior assessments done without submittal of assessment plan requested by the Department. Again suggested
that Gary contact service provider to discuss specific requirements and submittal of plan. At this point Department
only requesting workplan and schedule of completion. Workplan due by November 15,2001. Work can be
completed at a later time. Gave Gary several names of service providers that could complete assessment. Site may
be able to close based on assessment findings with proper reporting of findings. Explained to Gary that
environmental cleanup professional could put together workplan in short order after review of previous submittals,
letters from the Department, and recent file review memo.



Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

~ (503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

October 11, 2001

GARY MOON

GARY'S CANNON BEACH SERVICE
PO BOX 428

CANNON BEACH OR 97110

Re: Gary's Cannon Beach Service
File No.: 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Moon:

The Department has recently reviewed your cleanup file and the written response by you with request for
file closure dated August 20, 2000. The purpose of this letter is to respond to the request for site closure
and to inform you of the Departments requirements following completion of this review. :

~ The UST cleanup rules require the use of specific test methods. It will be necessary to do additional soil
and water sampling. The Department makes every attempt in bringing UST cleanup sites to closure and
regrets seeing this issue prolonged. As requested prevmusly, the Department strongly recommends that
you acquire the services of a hcensed cleanup service provider to assess this 31te

Please submit a workplan and schedule for completion as described below by November 15, 2001:

e Submit a written detailed site map and work plan for .D”epartment review prior to doing any additional
sampling. Describe in the work plan specifically how samples will be collected, how they will be
preserved, how they will be transported, and the test methods that will be used.

* A minimum of two soil samples must be collected. One sample from each end of the UST. These
locations must be verifiable as being immediately adjacent to this tank in native soils no more than 12
inches below it. You must describe how these locations will be pinpointed with accuracy and identify
these points on a site map. The Department recommends standard sampling practices such as
trenching, digging a pit, boring from the surface, or collecting precision core samples using geo-probe
equipment Pounding pipe into sand from the surface is not an acceptable method. An experienced
service provider can core and probe through your concrete slab with a minimum amount of disturbance
to the slab.

» These two soil samples must be properly collected, stored and transported and then analyzed by
method NW TPH-HCID. Any detection of petroleurn must be quantified by the appropriate methods.

e Analysis for leachable metals, volatile chlorinated solvents, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes must also be conducted.

NDEO.T



Gary’s Cannon Beach Service
Request for additional work2
October 11, 2001

3

e A water sample must also be collected at the soil water interface in the boring nearest to the fillpipe
and analysis done for volatile chlorinated solvents, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons benzene,
toluene ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

 Please confer with a licensed cleanup contractor in development of this work plan.

e Include a schedule for completion of this work.

Once the sampling and work plan is submitted and approved by the Department, collection of the soil and
water samples and analysis should proceed. When this work is complete, review the data and submit a
report requesting closure or making additional recommendations for investigation and/or cleanup.

The Department also requires receipts for disposal of tank wastes and contaminated soil. The questionnaire
submitted previously does not properly document tank waste disposal. Please submit signed and dated
receipts showing acceptance of all wastes and contaminated soil.

The soil sampling analysis by method TPH-Dx submitted previously indicated concentrations as high as
15,900 mg/kg. Please identify each of the specific sampling points by making additions to your previously
submitted site map showing exactly where each of tbe earlier soil samples were collected These points are

not identified on the site map.

Your cooperation in complying with the Department’s cleanup rules-and reporting requirements is
appreciated. If you have any questions concerning these matters, feel free to contact me at 503-229-5496.

Sincerely,

Gregory Toran
UST Compliance Specialist



State of Oregon

- Department of Environmental Quality Memorandum
Date: October 10, 2001
To: File 04-99-1403
From: | Greg Toran DEQ/NWR
Subject: Cleanup file review (1000)

550 gallon waste oil UST filled in place in 2000.
UST f#319. Cleanup and assessment by RP. '
Area of concrete slab removed.

Waste oil contamination visually observed around fill area. Contaminated sand removed down to clean sand based
on visual observations. No sampling completed at this time.

Contaminated sand stored in 55 gallon drum.

Excavated “clean” sand around UST to uncover.

Cut open UST.

Removed 30 gallons of sludge and stored in 55 gallon drum.
UST cleaned with solvent and absorbent pads.

No corrosion observed in UST.

Soil samples cqllected by driving 2 inch tube into sand and extracting core.
Groundwater sample collected. |

Matrix checklist and scoresheet submitted.

No PCS disposal record.

No waste disposal record.

Samples id numbers not noted on enclosed site map.

No sampling plan previous to closure in place:

Department requested workplan for sarﬁp]ing in letter dated August 7, 2000 after completion of work. Workplan not
received. Previous request by Department for HCID, VOCs, PAHs, dissolved lead.

Initial sampling by Dx for water and soil, metals for totals.

Used electric fuel pump to collect water sample.



. Dx showed 3.56 nﬁg/L of diesel in water. 1.14 mg/L of oil in water.

Additional water sampling or analysis not done. | |

“Contarﬁinated soil” samble from unknown loéation was 15,900 mg/kg, most likely soil pile.
Total lead was 734 mg/kg from “Contaminated soil” sample.

Minor lead detection and TPH for oil at 78 mg/kg at side of tank.

-Screen for VQCs, PAHs, dissolved lead and HCID not done.
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August 20, 2000

AUG 22 2000

Gregory Toran, UST Compliance Specialist

Department of Environmental Quality R R e TPt
Northwest Region gﬂ;duu;gu;g;;ﬂjﬁuﬁaggaéggd
2020 SW Forth Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

Re: Gary's Cannon Beach Service
Facility No. 319
File No.: 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Toran,

In the process of decommissioning tank #1 ABBK (crank case 0il storage tank), we
discovered oil spillage around tank fill pipe. The contamination encompassed an
area two foot in diameter by. three feet deep. This contaminated material was
removed and placed in a .55 gallon : o e ’ .

drum for disposal at Metro Landfill. The material. that was bontaminated'

was beach sand.:as-all of the- downtown: Cannon, Beach business. district is

built on sand. Samples of the contamlnated material. and samples of sand

on either side of the tank were sent to Spec1alty Analytlcal along with

ground water samples for testing.

Work to Date:

1. 12-15-99 Rented diamond saw from Seaside All Rents and cut area of
concrete floor in welding shop over tank. 4'X 4' concrete
slab removed.

2. 01-04-00 Removed contaminated sand from around fill pipe and down to
a depth of 3 feet where the sand became powdery dry.
Sand was put into a 55 gallon drum for storage.

3. 01-15-00 Excavated the clean dry sand from around the tank down to a
depth of 3 feet and stored on site for future backfill.

4. 01-16-00 cCut out 2' X 2' area on top of tank for access to clean
interior of tank. Approximately 30 gallons of oil sludge
was removed from tank and placed in a 55 gallon drum for
disposal by Spencer Environmental. The tank was scrubbed
down with cleaning solvent and absorbant pads. No corrosion
of the tank was detected either on the interior or the
exterior.. Tank was 100% of new.

5, 01-29-00 Soil samples were taken from elther 51de of the tank to a

o ‘depth of 6' by driving a 2";;tube . into the sand and extract-
ing a core of sand. Water samples. were taken from east.
side of the tank at a depth of 6' by derlng a 3" tube into
the sand and removing sand core with a smaller tube so the
tube would partially fill with ground water. We used an



-

?

6. 01-31-00
7. 02-19-00
8. 05-04-00
9. 05-26-00

electric fuel pump to pump the water into a sample bottle.

Took water, soil, and contaminated soil samples to Specialty
Analytical for testing.

Received report from Specialty Analytical. There were no
problems with the analyses of the five samples as reported
by there Project Manager, Cindy Day. '

Received 3 cubic yards of beach sand for backfilling tank
previously cleaned. After we backfilled to grade, we
drilled the concrete slab and drove 1/2" rebar in for
reinforcement prior to replacing floor.

K.A.R. Construction, Inc. poured and finished concrete
floor section over decommissioned tank #1 ABBK.

Thank you for your consideration, I hope this is the information that
you requested in your letter of August 7, 2000.

Sincerely,

“;/;k<;;5;e> A P2t e—en_

Gary D. Moon,

President

Gary's Cannon Beach Service Center, Inc.

PO Box 428

Cannon Beach, OR 97110-0428
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John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
: - VLD, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice

TTY (503) 229-5471

August 7, 2000

GARY MOON

GARY'S CANNON BEACH SERVICE
PO BOX 428

CANNON BEACH OR 97110

Re: Gary's Cannon Beach Service
File No.: 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Moon:

] have been assigned by the Department to conduct a review of your file concerning the underground
storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup project conducted at 280 N Hemlock in Cannon Beach,
Oregon. In my letter dated May 10, 2000, I requested submittal of written cleanup reports. The purpose of
this letter is to notify you of the results of my review of tanks closure records received on June 6, 2000.

The June 6, 2000 report included tank decommissioning records, and lab data for analysis of soil and water
samples by method NW TPH-Dx. Unfortunately, these records are not adequate in demonstrating that the
property has been properly assessed and cleaned up. In the report, there was indication of soil and
groundwater contamination. UST site evaluation and cleanup is very specialized work. The Department
recommends that you secure the services of a hcensed UST cleanup service provider to assist you in
completing this project.

The UST cleanup rules require the use of specific test methods. It will be necessary to do additional soil
and water sampling and to fully define the extent and magnitude of the contamination. Please submit a
work plan for Department approval prior to doing additional sampling. Soil samples must be analyzed by
test method NW TPH-HCID and detection's quantified as necessary. The most heavily contaminated soil
sample must also be analyzed by method 8260 for volatile organics and for leachable concentrations of
cadmium, chromium, and lead. Water samples must be analyzed for volatile organics, for dissolved lead,
and for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons. The number of samples necessary will depend on the extent of
the contamination in the waste oil tank area. It may be necessary to remove the UST in order to assess and
cleanup the contamination. Please confer with your contractor in development of this work plan.

The June 6, 2000 report mentions tank wastes, contaminated soil, sampling events but fails to describe what
was found and what was done. Please submit to this office, a written narrative of work to date,
contaminated soil disposal records, tank waste disposal records, and a workplan for Department review by
August 25, 2000. Include a proposed schedule for competing the required work with this written response.

DEQ-1

&
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Gary's Cannon Beach Service
August 7, 2000
Page 2

Your cooperation in complying with the Department’s cleanup rules and reporting requirements is
appreciated. If you have any questions concerning these matters, feel free to contact me at 503-229- 5496.

Sincerely,

regory Toran
UST Compliance Specialist

.cc: Gregory Toran-ODEQ/NWR
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Oregon Department of Env1ronmental Quahty
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING/CHANGE-IN-SERVICE REPORT

DEQ DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE NUMBER: N4 -39 - ;493

FACILITYNAME: _(GARY'S CANMor BEZACH SEricé CENMTER (MC,

FACILITY ADDRESS: 2201 M, HEMLO Ci, C Arincore KEACH _aR. P21/

PERMITTEE PHONE: S 03 434 2280 DATE: _ //~ & - 29

The following information MUST be submitted by the underground storége tank permittee or licensed DEQ Supervisor within 30
days following completion of the tank decommissioning or change-in-service. (OAR 340-150-0166 (5)(a)).

The attached supplemental checklist should be prepared by the person performing the decommissioning or change-in-service. The
checklist should be provided to DEQ and the permittee to demonstrate that all required practices were followed.

Ordinarily the checklist is filled out by the DEQ licensed Service Provider or Supervisor. Permittees, tank owners or property owners
who wish to personally decommission a tank or complete a change-in-service must follow all the conditions and requirements of OAR
340-150-0166 and other applicable standards. The permittee should contact the DEQ Regional Office prior to starting the work to
receive current copies of the General Permit to Decommission USTs and underground storage tank regulations.

A. DATES:

Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Notice - Date Submitted: //- & — 9 (30 days before work starts).

Work Start Telephone Notice - Daté Submitted: /2~ &-29F (3 working days before work starts).

DEQ Person Notified: CGREG T orR A
L5 - :
Date Work Started: _ /2 ~fg&— 2?9  Date Work Completed: - <5 ~ 2 2 -0 0

Note: Provide the following information if any soil or water contamination is found during the decommissioning or change-in-
service. Contamination must be reported by the UST permittee within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must report
contamination within 72 hours after discovery unless previously reported.

Date Contamination Reported: /2-2/-99 By:  G-AR T AMOD é¢

DEQ Person Notified: (>R EG- TOR A

Backfill Telephone Notice - Date Called: . (before bac}%ﬁﬁﬁﬁFENWR@NMENTALQUAL%W
DEQ Person Notified: (G2 L4 TORAM RECE!
B. PERMITS: Note: DEQ permits may be needed where soil or water cleanup is required. JUN 086 2000

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:

Water Disposed to (Location):

DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit #: Date:

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location: MET RO A Al VY

Clod NVL  Gls | PORTLAMD

November 1998 Page 1 of 4 Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report
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C. TANK INFORMATION:

PRODUCT: GASOLINE, CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN- SERVICE? TANK TO BE
DIESEL, USED OIL, REPLACED?
OTHER? :

TANK DEQ-UST TANK SIZE PRESENT NEW TANK CLOSURE | CHANGE | YES* [ NO

D# PERMIT # N REMOVAL N N

GALLONS : PLACEs | SERVICE
AB B« , -

/ 319 Seo0 USgd o/c N X

*  Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST permittee must submit a
General Permit Registration Form to Install and Operate USTs containing information on the new tanks 30 days before
installing them. _ :

¢ Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1) tank is to
be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, 3) tank contains a regulated
substance other than petroleum, or 4) tank changed to non-regulated use.

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

TANK AND PIPING DISPOSAL METHOD DISPOSAL LOCATION OF TANK CONTENTS
TANK | SCRAP | LAND- | OTHER ~ IDENTIFY LOCATION LIQUIDS * " SLUDGES *
ID# FILL & PROPERTY OWNER . }
/ SPEMCER
ABLK EM I ROMMENTAL

* Note: The tank contents, the tank and the piping may be subject to the requirements of Hazardous Waste regulations. If you have
questions, contact the DEQ regional office for your area. ’ :

E. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION: * Note: Sampling is required if groundwater is encountered. See cleanup rules.

TANK | GROUND® | PRODUCT | PRODUCT | NUMBER LABORATORY
ID# WATER | ODORIN STAINS OF (NAME, CITY, STATE, PHONE )
INPIT? SOIL ? INSOIL? | SAMPLES
{ ' ' . SPECIALT Y AM ALY T 1CAL
ARG X MO /ES YES 4 192¢1 sw g5 f1. TuaraTim, O
' 503 - GI2~ 9007

November 1998 ' Page 2 of 4 A Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Report



F. SITE SKETCH: (Show location of adjacent roads, property lines, structures, dispensers, & all USTs. Sho
general direction of ground slope and soil sample locations. Sketch does not need to be drawn to scale. You ma
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G. WORK PERFORMED BY:

.DEQ Service Provider’s License #:

Name:

Construction Contractors License #:

'

Telephone:

I\
S

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #:

g /

N

Name:
: W
Telephone: \ /
DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider’s License #: V4 / (If applicable)
N /
Name: A
Telephone: N /
o Vv
DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: \( (If applicable)

Name:

Telephone:

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratory report showing the results of all tests on all soil and water samples. The laboratory report must
identify sample collection methods, sample location, sample depth, sample type (soil or water), type of sample container, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and copies of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QC information. Include
laboratory name, address and copies of chain-of-custody forms.

2. If contamination is detected and a Level 2 or Level 3 soil matrix cleanup standard is selected attach a copy of the soil matrix
analysis for the site including methods of determining soil type, depth to groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifer.

I. REPORT FILING:

This report, signed by the permittee, complete with all applicable attachments must be filed with the DEQ regional office within 30
days after the excavation is backfilled or change-in-service is complete. Contact the DEQ regional office prior to filing this report
where special circumstances exist at the site (such as water in pit, remaining pockets of contamination, etc.).

EASTERN REGION / BEND
Phone: Bend (541) 388-6146

WESTERN REGION / SALEM
Phone: Salem (503) 378-8240

EASTERN REGION / THE DALLES
Phone: The Dalles (541) 298-7255

WESTERN REGION / EUGENE
Phone: Eugene (541) 686-7838

EASTERN REGION./ PENDLETON
Phone: Pendleton (541) 276-4063

WESTERN REGION / MEDFORD
Phone: Medford (541) 776-6136, Ext. 233

NORTHWEST REGION
Phone: Portland (503) 229-5263

Permittee:

I have personally reviewed this report and the attachments and find them to be true and complete.

(Please Print)

Permittee:

Date:

(Signature)

For information: (503) 229-6652 or Toll Free in Oregon UST HELPLINE 1-800-742-7878

November 1998 Page 4 of 4
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S~ Oregor;.partment of Environmental Quq
. UNDERGROUND STORAGEWRNK DECOMMISSIONING/CHANGE-INNRVICE CHECKLIST

- DEQ DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Ol - 2 - 14073

FACILITY NAME: GARY'S (CArteots RBEACH SELAvICE CEMTER [4C,

FACILITY ADDRESS: 2RO M. [%éM LSt

PERMITTEEPHONE: _ 503 436 22 80 DATE: [ 2~ 23— 7P

A. SAFETY EQUIPMENT ON JOB SITE:
2t
P

Fire Extinguisher: ' Type/Size: /é’) (9% ] Co 2 Recharge Date: /& - 7
Combustible Gas Detector: Model: ' Calibration Date:
Oxygen Analyzer: Model: Calibration Date:

B. DECOMMISSIONING:

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applicable (Check ) Appropriate Box) NO UNKNOWN N/A

1.‘All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proof?

2. Safetyv equipment on job site?

3. Overhead electrical lines located?

4. Subsurface electrical lines off or disconnected?

5. Natural gas lines off or disconnected?

6. No open fires or smoking material in area?

7. Vehicle and pedestrian traffic controlled?

8. Excavation material area cleared?

9. Rainwater runoff directed to treatment area?

10. Drained and collected product from lines?

11. Removed product and residual from tank? '

12. Cleaned tank?

13. Excavated to top of tank?

14. Removed tank fixtures? (pumps, leak detection equipment)

\\\\\\\\\\i\\\\a

15. Removed product, fill and vent lines?

November 1998 Page 1 of 3 Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Checklist



D.

C. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-P,E-

All Tanks: N/A = Not Applica¥e (Check (\/) Appropriate Box)

® .
YES ’ NO UNKNOWN N/A

16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ?
Date: DEQ Staff:

17. Contaminatiqn concerns fully resolved?

18. Fill Material? Type: £ /M S A ND

TANK REMOVAL:

19. Tank placement area cleared, chocks placed?

20. Purged or ventilated tank to prevent explosion?
Method used:
Meter reading:

21. Were chains or steel cables wrapped around tank for removal?

22. Tank removed, set on ground, blocked to prevent movement?

23. Tank set on truck and secured with straps(s)?

24. Tank labeled before leaving site?

E. SITE ASSESSMENT:

25. Site assessed for contamination?. See OAR 340-122-0340

26. Soil samples taken and analyzed?

27. Decommissioning/Change-in-Service report sent to DEQ?

28. Was contamination found? Date/Time: /2 -/$-9¢ ~3.0d

29. Was contamination reported to DEQ? By: GARy /wdsus

Date/Time: /2- 21-99 DEQ Staff: GREG ToRa

30. Was hazardous waste determination made for tank contents
(quuxds/sludges)? :

SEINNAN

31. Disposal location of tank(s) contents.

© Name:

Address:

Address: ' ' A

33. If tank(s) are intended to be reused, identi}w neyénk site.

Name:

Address:

November 1998 ' ' Page 2 of 3

Date:

Attach disposal receipt.

Date:

" Attach disposal receipt.

Date:

Purpose of Reuse:

Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Checklist



F. WORX PERFORMED BY: . ' T
wr . | \t’fH |

DEQ Service Provider’s Licens /

Name: ) V( /
(Please Prin,) {0
Telephone: AD
: \/

DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor’s License #: V=

Name: ML >~

V \Ul (Please Print)
. Telephone: b&

G. CHECKLIST FILING: , ' vz

1. Provide 'copy of checklist to the UST permittee.
2. Send completed checklist to the DEQ regional office for your area (see below) within 30 days after the excavation is backfilled.

RETURN COMPLETED AND SIGNED FORM TO THE DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE FOR YOUR AREA.

EASTERN REGION / BEND . EASTERN REGION / THE DALLES EASTERN REGION / PENDLETON
2146 NE 4th, #104 400 E. Scenic Drive, #307 700 SE Emigrant, Suite 330
Bend, OR 97701 - The Dalles, OR 97058 Pendleton, OR 97801
Phone: (541) 388-6146 Phone: (541) 298-7255 Phone: (541) 276-4063
Fax: (541) 388-8283 . Fax: (541) 298-7330 Fax: (541) 278-0168
WESTERN REGION / SALEM WESTERN REGION / EUGENE WESTERN REGION / MEDFORD
750 Front Street NE, Suite 120 1102 Lincoln Street, Suite 210 . 201 Main Street, Suite 2-D
Salem, OR 97310 Eugene, OR 97401 Medford, OR 97501
Phone: (503) 378-8240 Phone: (541) 686-7838 Phone: (541) 776-6136, Ext. 233
Fax: (503) 373-7944 . Fax: (541) 686-7551 : Fax: (541) 776-6262
NORTHWEST REGION
2020 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-5884
Phone: (503) 229-5263
Fax: (503) 229-6945

I have personally reviewed this decommissioning/change-in-service checklist and find it to be true and complete.
Licensed Supervisor:
(Please Print)
Licensed Supervisor: \ ‘ Date:
‘ ' (Signature)
Permittee: G ARY D ) Moo o
(Please Print) .
Permittee: /%/i—; ﬁ /‘77/(—0-—01\, Date: S - 2 a-00»0
(Signature)

For information: (503) 229-6652 or Toll Free in Oregon UST HELPLINE 1-800-742-7878

Program information, registration forms, administrative rules and other publications
can also be found on our website:

http://Www.deq.state.or.us/wmc/tank/ust-lust.htmv

November 1998 Page 3 of 3 ‘ Decommissioning/Change-in-Service Checklist



.26-93 05 \ . T-244  P.02/0Z  F-507
DEC-29-90 GRS FROM- 4-9G - 1403 .

|
EXPIRES: 2/28/2000 § PROFILE NUMBER: [66647 |

|
SPENCER ENVIRONMENTAL
i (503) 788-4612
GENERATOR’S WASTE PROFIL.E QUESTIONNAIRE

GENERATOR INFORMATION ! CUSTOMER INFORMATION
Generator Name: Garys Cancn Beach So@ace CTR Company Name: Same
Site Address: 280 N Hemiock ' Company Address:
City, State, Zip: Eanon Beach, OR 87110 Company City, State, Zip:
Generator Gontact: Lgay Moon Company Contact:
Title: President Company Phonew:
Generator Phone# 1-503-438.2280
Facility EPAR: 319 '

b

WASTE DESCRIPTION

General Waste Description; Used oi} siuage
Process Generating Waste: Decommissiod:ng a usea oif tank -
IS this Waste a "Hazardous Waste™? INo | One Time Disposal?  [Yos ]
(as definen by Fedgeral, State or Lanal Roguiations
Waste Generation Rate: Per: s Waste will be transporied in:
Cubie Yards: Day: L)  Roll-Off Boxes: =]
Drums: Wesk } Vacuum Truck: ]
Tons: Month L Prums (Type Size): {53 gaison )
Gallons: 30 Year

CHEMICAL COMPDSITION AND OTHER INGREDIENTS

(State for sach chemical. Total maxim%um column must He greater than or equal to 1009,). NO TRADE NAMES

H MiNIMUM
used ol i 709 @g%

Usead ol sludge ! 90 % 95 %,
Physical State: Odor: Phuus:} Water: Ph: Sludges:
Liquid None: (= Homogepous: [  «1%: W »26: 1 softSiudge:
Sludge: Mid: B Bitayered M 1% L 81 ¥ HardSwage: 3
solid: [J swong:  &J  mui: | o osa0%: & w<a25 D peris:

Liquid Yes of Volume: <3 % 8Ty : >5,000 : ]
Free Liquids | | % f Volu 3 s Per LB ! I Color ID ack
Notes, Additional Information or Special Handlihg instructions: This waste will be cisposed of @ Spancer Environmentals J'
plant where it wili D8 s1abilized ana purned for energy }

- CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the abave attached descriprion is complete and accurate to the Bast of my knowledge and akility to determine
that no delibarate or wiliful omission of composition or praperties exist, and that all known or suspecied hazards have been
disclosed { certify that the matsrials tested are reprasantative of all materiat degcribed by this Waste Product Questionnaire.

paa Freg T ©4-99 - (403

L Poor Duesideuk

Generaror's Sigrature: , Title:
i
GQV\] MOOM i \;,_%C‘_C\q
Name (Type or Print): H Date:
APPROVAL: Spencer Environmental : Date:

——— e
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Foa. Clemnge repor 04 -2 7- 1403

@ At rees + = telec g 2UO-\ZL-03ZO
MATRIX CHECKLIST

V/ 1. The release of petroleum has been reported to the Department of
Environmental Quality (220).

2. The Matrix Score Sheet has been completed for this site, unless
the site is cleaned up to the most stringent cleanup level (320).

V// 3. The required hydrocarbon identification test (TPH-HCID) has been
performed (335(3)), and, if detectable levels were found, the
appropriate analytical method or methods have been used to
measure the levels of contamination (350).

P 4, A sketch has been made of this site (345(l)) which clearly shows:

a. The location of all buildings and other key features, both
man-made and natural;

b. The names of adjacent streets and properties;

¢. The location of all excavations including those that were for
the removal of tanks and associated piping as well as those
that were strictly for the removal of contaminated soils;

d. The location of all product storage tanks, lines and
dispensers, including those that were decommissioned as well
as those that remain on the site; and

V// e. All soil and water sample locations.

/ 5. 1If any contaminated soil in excess of matrix limits has been left
on site, the reason for leaving this soil has been explained and
the requirements of 355(4) have been met.

v/ 6. If water was present in the tank pit, the Department was notified,
the water was pumped from the pit, and the requirements of 340(4)
have been met.

v 7. All soil and/or water samples have been collected, coded, stored
and shipped as specified in the rules, and proper chain-of-custody
forms have been filled out (345).

V// 8. If a release from a waste oil tank was discovered, at least one
sample has been analyzed by the methods specified in 350(5).

¥ 9. 1If a tank was decommissioned in place, the Department gave prior
' approval for a site-specific sampling plan (340(5)).

5/ 10. A report has been prepared which includes a detailed description
of everything that was observed and performed at the site,
contains all of the information required by the rules (360), and
presents findings and recommendations which are consistent with
Departmental regulatioms.

UST Cleanup Manual 65 July 1991
Matrix Checklist



MATRIX SCORE SHEET

1. Depth to Groundwater
< 25 feet
25 - 50 feet
51 - 100 feet
> 100 feet

(10) —

(7)
(1)

/O

>45 inches
20 - 45 inches
<20 inches

2. Mean Annual Precipitation
(10) —

( 5)

(1)

) O

3. Native Soil Type

Silts, fine sands
Clays

Coarse sands, gravels (10)

V3

Sole Source
Current Potable
Future Potable

Non-potable

4. Sensitivity of Uppermost Aquifer

(10)

(7
4)

(
(1) —

5. Potential Receptors
Many, near
Medium
Few, far

(10)

(1) —

TOTAL SCORE

27

Cleamyp Level in ppm TPH

Matrix Score

Gasoline Diesel
Isvel 1: > 40 pts. 40 100
Ievel 2: 25 - 40 pts. 80 .
level 3: < 25 pts. 130 1000
UST Cleanup Manual 67 July 1991

Matrix Scoresheet




Specnalty Analytlcal

19761 S.W. 95th Place

Tualatin, OR 97062

: (503) 612-9007

Fax (503) 612-8572

OK - 29 - 1463 1 (877) 612-9007

February 16, 2000

Gary Moon

Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cnir, Inc.
280 N. Hemlock

PO Box 428

Cannon Beach, OR 97110

TEL: (503) 436-2280

FAX (503) 436-0423

RE: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Order No.: 0001169
Dear Gary Moon,

Specialty Analytical received 5 samples on 1/31/2000 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory
specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative, or as qualified with flags. Results

apply only to the samples analyzed. Without the approval of the laboratory, the reproduction of
this report is only permitted in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding these tests, piease feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Cindy Day | : / 67 4

Project Manager Technical Rev1ew
CC:

Specialty Analvtical, An Oregon Corporation



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page { of_/

Specialty Analytical Contact Person/Project Manager é&ﬂ AR i« V2%, Y.V

19761 S.W. 95th Place Company_éﬁ_éy_s_wwmwc
Tualatin, OR 97062 Address. 280 N, [IfmLock PLO.E A28

(503) 612-9007 - Phone CANMOw Bldcu,o0lh. G 7/10

(503) 612-8572 - Fax Phone_S63 436 22 o FaxSO3 424 O423

Collected By: Project No. Project Name 74 QK‘/ AEEK é /7
Signature AR =2 % invoice To P.O. No.

Printed GARY D . Moo

Signature nalyses For Laboratory Use i
Printed 7 Lab Job No._DOOI/ 6 ‘v
%) i Shipped Via i.
o L7 o )
Turn Around Time .“g’ Z‘ >/ 5 i Air Bill No.
]
hlormal <7 J
S| « e 2513 , 0
O Rush of & O ) w Temperature On Receipt C
Specify S| z 0l Specialty Analytical Containers? Y /N
Rush Analyses Must Be Scheduled With The Lab in Advance 2 3 S % d) @ Specialty Analytical Trip Blanks? Y /N
Q
) . 2 Y £l R :
Date Time Sample I.D. | Matrix Comments LabiD.
1<27-00 [l0ccasd #1 . £ ooy D weATEA 7 o/
£-20 -0 |10° Am 12 Q- COMTAn(pATKD SO XN -o2
j-20-¢¢ o, Am {82~ w. SiDe oF TAtK K AL % o5
120 ~0u|/0: hun |24 - E. SiD¥ OE TArk XN A K —of
1—3\~03] G AoA ’DOV*\CS‘L\L Sc‘:n'ﬁ%.. >< L
Relinquished By: ;Z // M‘_ Date Time Received By: Relinquished By: Date Time
Company: .5~ ~ [~21-0¢1/¢: 3¢ Company: Company:
Unless Reclaimed, Samples Will Be Disposed of 60 Days ARer Receipt. ) Received For Lab By: /)ate Timef’
Copies: White-Original Yellow-Project File Pink-Customer Copy ‘—30 S? A MM:- :3 5




Specialty Analytical Date: /6-Feb-00
CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, lnc— S
Lab Order: 0001169
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319
Analyses Resuit Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
#1 Groundwater 0001169-01A Date Collected 112712000
NWTPH-DX NWTPH-DX Analyst: skc
Diesel 356 0.250 BA1 mg/L 1 2/1/2000
Lube Oit 1.14 0500 A2 mgiL 1 2/1/2000
Surr; o-Terphenyl 84.0 50-150 %REC 1 2/1/2000
#2 Contaminated Soll 0001169-02A Date Collected 1/20/2000
NWTPH-DX NWTPH-DX Analyst: ske
Diesel ND 815 A3 mg/Kg-dry 50 2/2/2000
Lube Oit 15,900 2,720 mg/Kg-dry 50 2/2/2000
Surr: o-Terphenyl DiL 50-150 S %REC 50 21212000
0001169-02B
MERCURY, TOTAL Sw7471 Analyst: jma
Mercury ND 0.0200 mg/Kg 1 2/1/2000
TOTAL METALS BY ICP E6010 . Analyst: djm
Arsenic 3.88 0.971 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 8:45:00 PM
Barium 46.6 0.971 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 8:45:00 PM
Cadmium 0.485 €.0485 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 8:45:00 PM
Chromium 5.34 0.243 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 8:45.00 PM
Lead 734 0.971 mg/Kg 1 21212000 8:45.00 PM
Selenium ND 0971 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 8:45:00 PM
Silver ND 0.971 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 8:45.00 PM
#3 W. Side of Tank 0001169-03A
NWTPH-DX NWTPH-DX Analyst: ske
Diesel ND 15.8 mg/Kg-dry 2/1/2000
Lube Oil ND 52.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 2/1/2000
Surr: o-Terpheny! 80.0 50-150 %REC 1 2/1/2000
0001169-038
MERCURY, TOTAL SW7471 Analyst. jma
Mercury ND 0.02¢0 mg/Kg 1 2/1/2000
TOTAL METALS BY ICP E6010 Analyst: djm
Arsenic ND 0.980 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM
Barium 184 0.980 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM
Cadmium ND 0.0490 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM
Chromium 392 0.245 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM
Lead ND 0.980 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM
Selenium ND 0.980 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM
Siiver ND 0.980 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:29:00 PM

19761 SW 95th Place Tualatin, OR 97062 (503) 612-9007

lof2



Specialty Analytical Date: /6-Feb-00
Cl:lﬁi’ir Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Incf o
Lab Order: 0001169
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
#4 E. Side of Tank 0001169-04A
NWTPH-DX NWTPH-DX Analyst: skc
Diesel ND 19.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 21172000
" Lube Oil 78.1 63.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 2/1/2000
Surr: o-Terphenyl 85.0 50-150 %REC 1 2/1/2000
0001169-048
MERCURY, TOTAL SW7471 Analyst: jma
Mercury ND €.0200 mg/Kg ' 1 2/1/2000
TOTAL METALS BY iCP ES010 Analyst: djm
Arsenic ND 1.01 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 2:33:00 PM
Barium 8.59 1.04 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:33:00 PM
Cadmium ND 0.0505 mg/Kg 1 27212000 9:33.00 PM
Chromium 3.54 0.253 mgiKg 1 2/2/2000 9:33:00 PM
Lead ND 1.01 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:33:00 PM
Seleniurn ND 1.01 mg/Kg 1 21212000 9:33.00 PM
Silver ND 1.01 mg/Kg 1 2/2/2000 9:33:00 PM
Domestic Spring 0001169-05A Date Collected 1/31/2000
HARDNESS (CALC.) 2340B Analyst: djm
Hardness {Calc.) 29.5 1.00 mg/l. CaCO3 1 2/2/2000

19761 SW 95th Place Tualatin, OR 97062 (503) 612-9007

20f2



Specialty Analytical

Date: /9-Feb-00

CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cnir, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0001169
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Method Blank
Sample ID PB-2616 Batch iD: 2616 Test Code: E6010 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 8:36:00 PM Prep Date 2/1/2000
Client ID: RuniD:  TJA IRIS_000202C SeqNo: 10500
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic ND 1 o —
Barium ND 1 .
Cadmium ND 0.05
Chromium ND 0.25
Lead ND 1
Selenium ND 1
Silver ND 1 ’
Sample ID MB-R7644 Batch ID: R7644 Test Code: SW7471 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000
Client ID: RuniD: CVAA_000201A SeqNo: 9955
Analyte Resuit PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Quai
Mercusy ND 0.02 A
Sample ID MBLK Batch I1D: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000
Client iD: Run ID: GC-M_000201A SeqNo: 9978
Analyte Resuit PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVai %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual ‘
Diesel ND 15
Lube Oil ND 50

Surr: o-Terphenyl 83 1 100 0 83 50 150 0
/

Specialty Analytical 19761 SW 95th Place Tualatin, OR 97062



CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 0001169
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Method Blank
Sample ID MBLK Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000
Client ID: RuniD:  GC-M_000202A SeqNo: 10002
Analyte Resutt PQL SPK value SPK Ref Va! %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diese! ND 15
Lube Qit ND 50

Surr: o-Terphenyl 83 1 100 0 83 50 150 0 ‘
Sample ID MBLK Batch ID: 2608 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/L Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 1/31/2000
Client ID: RuniD:  GC-M_0002018 SegNo: 10058
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel 0.27 0.25 o B
Lube Oil ND 05

Surr: o-Terphenyt 75 1 100 o] 75 50 150 0

2

Specialty Analytical 19761 SW 95th Place Tualatin, OR 97062



Specialty Analytical

Date: 19-Feb-00

Specialty Analytica! 19761 SW 95th Place Tuslztin, OR 97062

CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc. QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0001169 .
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Sample Duplicate
Sampie ID 0001169-02B DUP  Batch ID:; 2616 Test Code: E6310 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 9:05:00 PM Prep Date 2/1/2000
ClientiD: #2 Contaminated RuniD;  TJA IRIS_000202C SeqNo: 10503
Analyte - Resuit PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPOLImMit  Qual
Arsenic N 1t 0o 0 0 0 0 3.883 0 20 ‘
Barium 185 1 0 0 o 0 0 4660 120 20 R
Cadmium ND 0.05 0 0 0 0 0 0.4854 0 20
Chromium g 0.25 4] 0 0 0 0] 5.338 6.57 20
Lead 3715 1 ¢ 0 ¢ J 0 734.4 65.6 20 R
Selenium ND 1 0 Q 0 0 o] 0.4854 0 ‘ 20
Silver ND 1 [1] 0 0] 0 0 0.3145 0 20
Sample iD 0001169-03BDUP  Batch ID; R7644 Test Code: SW7471 Units: mg/KXg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2060
ClientiD: #3W. Side of Tan RuniD:  CVAA_000201A SegNo: 9960
Analyte Resutt PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mercury o ' ND o 6.02 0 B __0 - 6 - 0 0 0 0 20
Sample ID 0001166-01ADUP  Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg-dry Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000
Ciient ID: Run ID: GC-M_000201A SeqNo: 9985
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual .
Diesel o ND 18.1 0 c 0 0 0 0 0 20 A3
Lube Ol 3496 60.2 1] 0 0 () 0 325.0 7.28 20

3



CLIENT:

Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc. C SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0001169 Q o
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Sample Duplicate
Sample ID 0001164-01ADUP  Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg-dry Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2I1I2000
Client ID: Run ID: GC-M_000201A SeqNo: 9987
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Quai
Diesel ND 227 0 (| 0 0 0 ] 0 20
Lube Oil ND 758 0 Y 0 0 0 0 0 20

-~
4
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Specialty Analytical

Date: 19-Feb-00

CLIENT:

Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cnir, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0001169 . .
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Sample Matrix Spike
Sample ID 0001169-02B MS Batch ID: 2616 Test Code: E6010 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 $:09:00 PM Prep Date 2/1/2000
ClientID: #2 Contaminated Run ID: TJA IRIS_000202C SegNo: 10504
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 1021 1 1000  3.883 102 473 121 0 o
Barium 382.5 1 250 46.6 134 46 138 0
Cadmium 25 0.05 25 0.4854 98.1 455 120 0
Chromium 2025 0.25 250 5.339 78.9 404 134 4]
Lead 650.5 1 250 7344 -336 516 105 [¢] S,RP
Selenium 1024 1 1000 0.4854 102 414 131 0
Silver 90.5 1 100 0.3145 90.2 52.3 119 0
Sample ID 0001169-02B MSD  Batch ID: 2616 Test Code: E6610 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 9:14:00 PM Prep Date 2/1/2060
Client ID: #2 Contaminated RuniD:  TJA IRIS_000202C SegNo: 10505
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Quat
Arsenic 1028 1 1000 3.883 102 473 121 1,021 0.686 20
Barium 377 1 250 466 132 46 138 382.5 1.65 20
Cadmium 25 0.05 25 0.4854 98.1 455 120 25.00 0] 20
Chromium 208 0.25 250 5339 81.1 404 14 2025 275 20
Lead 549 1 250 7344 -74.2 516 105 650.5 -75.4 20
Selenium 1024 1 1000 0.4854 102 414 11 1,024 0 20
Silver 93 1 100 0.3145 92.7 523 119 90.50 273 20
Sample ID 0001169-03BMS Batch ID: R7644 Test Code: SW7471 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000
Client ID: #3W. Side of Tan RuniD:  CVAA_C00201A SeqNo: 9961
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0478 002 0.167 0 107 75 125 0

5
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CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc.

Work Order: 0001169 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample ID 0001169-03BMSD  Batch ID: R7644 Test Code: SW7471 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000

Ciient ID: #3 W. Side of Tan Run 1D: CVAA_000201A SeqNo: 9962

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.175 0.02 0.167 0 105 75 i25 0.1780 1.7 20

Specialty Analytical 19761 SW 95th Place Tuslatin, OR 97062



Specialty Analytical

Date: 19-Feb-00

CLIENT: GBJ'}"S Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc. QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0001169 ' . a
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Laboratory Control Spike - generic
Sample ID LCS-2616 Batch ID: 2616 Test Code: E6010 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 8:41:00 PM Prep Date 2/1/2000

Client ID: RunID:  TJA IRIS_000202C SegNo: 10501

Analyte Resutlt PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Arsenic 1056 1 1000 0 106 82.2 116 0

Barium 2575 1 250 0 103 852 117 0

Cadmium 255 0.05 25 0 102 85 114 0

Chromium 247 0.25 250 0 98.8 85.6 116 s}

Lead 245 1 250 0 98 849 114 0

Selenium 1066 1 1000 0 107 80.2 117 0

Silver 103.5 1 100 0 103 69 128 0

Sample ID LCS-R7644 Batch ID: R7644 Test Code: SW7471 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000

Client ID: RuniD:  CVAA_000201A SegNo: 9956

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImit Qual
Mercury 0.199 0.02 0.208 ¢] 957 75 125 ]

Sample ID LCS Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000

Client ID: Run ID: GC-M_000201A SeqgNo: 9972

Analyte Result PaL SPK vaiue SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual ‘
Lube Oil 169.4 50 1724 0 98.2 749 124 0
Sample ID LCS1 Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000

Client 1D: RunlD: GC-M_000201A SegNo: 9980

Analyte Resutt PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal - %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Dieset 164.9 15 167.2 0 98.6 914 114 0 a

Specialty Analytical 19761 SW 95th Place Tualatin, OR 97062



CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc.

Work Order: 0001169 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Laboratory Control Spike - generic
Sample ID LCS Batch ID: 2608 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/L Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 1/31/2000

Client ID: Run ID: GC-M_000201B SegNo: 1005S

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel 412 0.25 5.01 027 76.8 55 111 V] B

Sample ID LCS1 Batch ID: 2608 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/it. Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 1/31/2000 .
Client ID: Run 18: GC-M_0002018B SeqgNo: 10061

Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Lube Oil T 05 5 0 97.4 56.7 114 0 B

Specialty Analytical 19761 SW 95th Place Tualatin, OR 97062



Specialty Analytical

Date: 19-Feb-00

CLIENT: Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc.

’ - QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0001169 Lo o . ]
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Continuing Calibration Verification Standard
Sample ID CCV Batch ID: 2616 Test Code: E6010 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 9:57.00 PM Prep Date 2/1/2000
Client ID: RuniD:  TJA IRIS_000202C SegNo: 10509
Analyte. Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Asenic T T 1 1000 0 102 90 110 o .
Banum 263.5 1 250 0 108 90 110 0
Cadmium 255 0.05 25 0 102 90 110 0
Chromium'’ 2305 0.25 250 0 92.2 90 110 0
Lead 256.5 1 250 )] 103 90 110 0
Selenium 1084 1 1000 o 108 90 110 0
Silver 92 1 100 0 92 %0 110 0
Sample ID CCV Batch ID: R7644 Test Code; SW7471 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000
Ciient 1D: Run ID; CVAA_000201A SeqNo: 9964
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit Highiimit RPD RefVai %RPD RPDLimit Qual
ﬁercury - _0}93 S w~d._02 “;).208 0_ B 828 Q0 110 0 ) - B
Sample iD CCV Batch iD. 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2600 Prep Date
Client 1D: Run iD: GC-M_000201A SeqgNo: 9990
Analyte Resutt PQL  SPKvalue SPK Ref Vai %REC Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Quai ‘
Diese! o 1044 15 1004 o 104 85 115 0o
Lube Oii 503 4 50 484 0 102 85 115 0

Specialty Analytical 19761 SW 95th Piace Tualatin, OR 97662



CLIENT:

Gary's Cannon Beach Service Cntr, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 0001169
Project: Tank #1, ABBK #319 Continuing Calibration Verification Standard
Sample ID CCV Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date
Client ID: Run ID: GC-M_000201A SeqNo: 10001
An#lyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel 1056 15 1004 ‘6 105 85 115 0
Lube Gil 478.6 50 484 0 96.9 85 115 0
Sample ID CCV Batch ID: 2613 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date 2/2/2000 Prep Date 2/1/2000 . :
Client ID: RunID:  GC-M_000202A SeqNo: 10003
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel o 1053 15 1004 0 105 85 115 0
Lube Qil 486.7 50 494 V] 98.5 85 116 0
Sample iD CCV Batch iD: 2608 Test Code: NWTPH-Dx  Units: mg/L - Analysis Date 2/1/2000 Prep Date 1/31/2000
Client iD: Run ID: GC-M_000201B SeqNo: 10060
Analyte Resuh PQL  SPKvaiue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel 1068 0.25 1004 0 106 85 115 0 B
Lube Oil 473.3 0.5 494 0 95.8 85 115 0
L
10
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" A.  This sample contains a Gasoline Range Organic not identified as a specific hydrocarbon product. The result
 was quantified against gasoline calibration standards.

. KEY TO FLAGS

A1. This sample contains a Diesel Range Organic not identified as a specific hydrocarbon product. The result was
quantified against diesel calibration standards.

A2. This sample contains a Lube Qil Range Organic not identified as a specific hydrocarbon product. The result
was quantified against lube oil calibration standards. '

A3. Results determined to be non detect based on' hydrocarbon pattern recognition. The product was carry-over
from another hydrocarbon type.

B. The biank exﬁibited a positive result greater than the reporting limit for this compound.
C.  The result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.
CN. See case narrative.

CR. Resuit for this analyte maybe biased due to interferences. Confirmation by GC/MS or other technique is
recommended.

Dil.  Surrogate was diluted outside reporting range.
E. Result exceeds the calibration range for the compound. The resuit should be considered an estimate.

F.  The positive result for this hydrocarbon is due to single component contamination. The product does not
match any hydrocarbon in the fuels library.

H.  Sample was analyzed outside recommended holding times.
HT. Atclients request, sample was analyzed cutside method recommended holding time.

J. The result for this analyte is between the MDL and the PQL, and should be considered an estimated
concentration.

K. Diesel resuit is biased high dﬁe to amount of oil contained in the sample.

L Diese! result is biased high due to amount of gasoline contained in the sample.

MC. Sample concentration is greater than 4x the spiked value; the spiked value is considered insignificant.
Mi. Outside control limits due to Matrix Interference.

MR. The Duplicate RPD is greater than 20%. The sample was re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar resuits.
This is due to matrix interference, possibly a non-homogeneity of the sample.

MSA. Value determined by Method of Standard Addition.

Q. Detection limits elevated due to sample matrix.

R.  RPD control limits were exceeded.

RF. Duplicate failed, due to result being at or near method reporting limit.

RP. Matriix spike values exceed established QC limits, post digestion spike is in control.
S. Recovery outside control limits.

*, The resuit for this parameter was greater than the maximum contaminant leve! or the TCLP regulatory limit.

rev. September 1, 1999



, , Department of Environmental Quality
regon _ Northwest Region

. 2020 SW Fourth Avenue

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Suite 400
Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice

May 10, 2000 TTY (503) 229-5471

GARY MOON

GARY’S CANNON BEACH SERVICE
PO BOX 428 '

CANNON BEACH OR 97110

Re: GARY’S CANNON BEACH SERVICE
File No.: 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Moon:

I have been assigned by the Department to conduct a review of your file concerning the underground
storage tank (UST) cleanup project conducted at 280 N Hemlock, in Cannon Beach, Oregon. The purpose
of this letter is to notify you of the initial results of this review.

According to our records, you have not submitted any written cleanup reports, other than an initial 20-day
report. These records are not adequate in demonstrating that you have properly assessed and cleaned up
this property.

Following a release of petroleum from a UST system, responsible parties are required by Oregon
Administrative Rules, to perform initial response, initial abatement measures, initial site characterization,

. and investigation for magnitude and extent of contamination, to be followed by remediation. If cleanup is

not yet complete, you are required to submit an interim report to keep us informed of your progress, and
this report should include the date you anticipate completing investigation and/or cleanup.

Please submit to this ofﬁcé, either a final or an interim report regarding the investigation and cleanup
conducted at your facility, by May 28, 2000. Include the file number listed above with this report. A copy

of the most recent UST cleanup rules is enclosed for your review.

Your cooperation in complying with the Department’s cleanup rules and reporting requirenients is

“appreciated. If you have any questions concerning these matters, feel free to contact me at 503-229-5496.

&

Sincerely,

UST Comphance Ofﬁcer

enclosure

cc: Gregory Toran-DEQ/NWR

DEQ-1

<



INITfAL (TWENTY DAY) REPORT FORM FOR UST CLEANUP PROJECTS
This report is due twenty (20) days from the date of the release.

DEQFileNo. 4 - 29 - /403 DEQ Facility ID No. 3(9
SiteName: _ GARY'S CApreOMN REACH SERYIcE CEMTER, INC,

Site Address: QX 88 M. fHEmi s e Lo fox 428

ChHrircoM BEAcH , 0k 22110

INITIAL CLEANUP INFORMATION

¢)) Typé of contamination (check all that apply):

____Gasoline | ___Diesel ¥ WasteOil ___ Heating Oil
____Other (specify) _..

@) Estimate quantity of release (based on information known to date):
R <100gal. __ 100-499 gal. __ 500-999 gal. __ 1,000-5,000 gal. __ >5,000 gal.

SITE INFORMATION

?3) O Y Did any water enter the excavation? If yes, please describe and identify the depth to
groundwater in feet below ground surface: -

@ Y Wasa sheen or odor observed on any water in the excavat10n‘7

D. U

NOTE: IF GROUNDWATER IS ENCOUNTERED, SOIL SAI\/[PLES FROM THE SOIL/WATER
INTERFACE MUST BE COLLECTED AND ANALYZED FOR BTEX AND APPROPRIATE TPH

METHOD.

AT SITES WHERE DIESEL OR OTHER NON-GASOLINE PRODUCTS HAVE BEEN
RELEASED, THE WATER MUST ALSO BE TESTED FOR POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC
HYDROCARBONS (PAHS).

@j Y Was water pumped from the excavation?
If yes, did groundwater recharge within 24 hours after pumping? N Y
Please describe the pumping procedure and disposal option selected for the purged excavation
water:

6) N @ Was/were any water sample(s) collected from the excavation?
If Yes, please describe:

 CROUHD WATER TABLE 1S AT 3 ET, (vmré/a SAmPele Wps TAKEH /W"fm
/HTé/&/ACL

@) (I\AI )Y  Have any soil and/or water samples results been received at this time?
If so, please attach any lab reports.

20-day Report 2-4-98.doc Page 1 of 4
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X

[[F GROUNDWATER HAS BEEN ENCOUNTERED, PLEASE ANSWER QUESTIONS 8-13,

BELOW. o
IF NO WATER HAS BEEN ENCOUNTERED, PLEASE SKIP TO QUESTION #14

A g

(8) What are the known uses of 'groundwater within a 500 foot radius of the release site?
~ _W non-use; ___ industrial; ___ agricultural; ___ drinking supply

(9)  If groundwater in this area is being used as a drinking water supply, please check the following
type of population and size served by the supply: _

. Community (community well used for drinking water year round)
size: ___ <1,000 people; ___-1,000 - 5,000 people; __*>5,000 people

- ___Intermittent use (public water used for drinking water only on a part-time basis) . .. ..
size: <50 people; ___ 50-300 people; ___ > 300 people

___ Private wells (individual private well or wells used for drinking water)
size: ___<l0people; ___10-25people; __>25 people

(10) @ Y Isthere any evidence this water supply has been, or is likely to be impacted frorﬁ the
petroleum product release? If Yes, estimate how difficuit it would be to replace the existing supply:

___Bottled water is the only alternative.

___On-site water treatment, bulk water delivery, or new wells are available. |
___Able to connect to existing water supply. ‘
Do not know what alternatives would be available.

(1) @ Y Are/were thére any vapors present in on-site or nearby buildings?v If YCS:

A.  Areyou 'rhonitoring and/or mitigating any potential fire and safety hazards posed by
vapors and free product? Explain: - :

B. Estimate the number of people potentially affected by vapors:
___1-2people; ___3-10people; >10 people

(12) (_@ Y  Are vapors or is petroleum contamination present in the utility corridors?
If yes, please explain: ' s

(13) N @ Are there natural areas within 1/4 mile of the site? If so, pleaée explain type(s) (parks,
rivers, wetlands, sensitive habitats, etc.) and proximity: :
BEACH /50 eT.

(14) N @ If groundwater was not enAcc'Juntered in the excavation, do you believe that this cleanup
. project can be conducted under the requirements for an UST Cleanup Matrix site?

~ 20-day Report 2-4-98.doc Page 2 of4




AREA/STTE CONDITIONS:
(15) Mean annual rainfall: - <20 inches; __. 20-45 inches; _ X>45 inches
(16)  Soil type(s) (these are naturally occurring soils, not the backfill around the tank):

clays, compact tills, shales, and unfractured 'metamorphic. and‘igneous rocks

sandy loams, loamy sands, silty clays, clay loams, moderately permeable limestone,
dolmite, sandstones, moderately fractured igneous and metmorphic rock.

X fine and silty sands, sands and gravels, highly fractured igneous and metamorphlc rock,
permeable basalts and lavas, karst limestones and dolmites.

SOIL MANAGEMENT 7 f¥¥sme

(17)

(18)

N Y ) ‘Will the level of contamination detected require removal of contaminated soil for
treatment or disposal? (If soil sample results have been received):

All contaminated soil temporarily stockpiled onsite prior to treatment or disposal must be
contained within a bermed area, kept covered, and the entire area secured to prevent unauthorized
access by the public. If you haven't done this, please explain why: .

(19) If contaminated soil is currently stockpiled onsite, please indicate when disposal will occur or
when treatment will begin:

the:

20)

21)

Note:

5‘[‘ /=) - 2600

Contaminated soil cannot be stockpiled onsite for more than thirty (30) days without
applying for a Solid Waste Letter of Authorization (SWLA)

Estimated volume of contaminated soil (tons or cubic yards): ___ / cu. ¥YRD

Intended disposition of soils (please check one):

Onsite treatment, Solid Waste Letter Authorization Permit Application attached.
p_~ Offsite treatment, Solid Waste Letter Authonzatlon Permit Application attached.

Offsite treatment of contaminated soil is banned within Portland Metro Boundaries

Thermal treatment offsite at an authorized facility.
Facilityname: L ’

Thermal treatment onsite with a mobil treatrnent unit, permit requlred from DEQ
Company name _

- X Landfill disposal. Name of Landfill: /METRO

20-day Report 2-4-98.doc Page 3 of 4



Note: Please attach additional information as necessary to explain any unusual
* circumstances associated with this project. . '

RN

4
TN

This initial report is intended to provide the Department with the basic initial information about act1V1t1es
associated with the release. Future reports must be much more detailed and provide a complete picture of
the cleanup project.

THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED BY:

Individual: _ G-ARY meois Phone: S03 436 2280
Company: g AR Y'S (. aitcicert- Bédclf SERLIH CEMTEL [1eC., '
Address: Q. @0 MN. HEmiloel , PO-Box 428

City ¢ AMaros Bugpey - o oo .. -S@e. 0L, T Z7//0

Please be aware that a DEQ permit/authorization is required for the following activities:
1 Soil aeration, bioremediation (on-site or off-site) or on-site thermal treatment.
2)  Water dxscharges from the excavation or treatment tank

If these act1v1t1¢:s w111 be mcluded in your cleanup pro;ect, contact the reg10na1 DEQ ofﬁce for the

Note: If there will be emissions from pollution control equipment (e.g. air sfrippers, vapor
extraction systems, etc.), notify the DEQ by phone before installation. Have actual or estimated
“emissions calculated before calling. - ”

KEEP A COPY OF THIS REPORT FOR YOUR FACILITY RECORDS

* 20-day Report 2-4-98.doc ' Page 4 of 4



Department of Environmental Quality

- Northwest Region

January 4, 2000 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987

(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

GARY MOON

GARY’S CANNON BEACH SERVICE CENTER INC
PO BOX 428

CANNON BEACH OR 97110

Re: Gary’s Cannon Beach Service Ctr.
File No.: 04-99-1403

Dear Mr. Moon:

On December 30, 1999, we received the signed Cost Recovery Agreement which indicated your
interest in participating in the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Voluntary Review Program.

At the current time, we have a backlog of projects that have signed up for DEQ review through
this program. These Projects are being assigned on a first come, first serve, basis. As additional
staff resources become available, your project will be assigned to a DEQ project manager. It is
currently taking approximately 12 months from receipt of the agreement and assignment to a
project manager. If you have circumstances (property transactions, refinancing, need to conduct
onsite soil treatment, etc.) that warrant more immediate assignment, please let us know at your
earliest convenience so we can assign the project.

Please make sure that you continue to submit all reports on this project. This will help ensure
timely review of your project once a project manager is assigned.

You will be notified as soon as your project has been assigned and provided the name and phone
number of the project manager who will be working with you.

We do appreciate your interest in this program and look forward to working with you in the near
future. If you have any questions about the status of your site for assignment, please contact
Andree Pollock at (503) 229-5474. If you have a general questions about the regulations or
cleanup activities at your site, please call (503) 229-5489 and ask to speak to the Underground
Storage Tank Duty Officer.

Andree Pollock, Manager
UST Cleanup and Compliance Section

(AVP:vcb)

DEQ-1
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John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor December 23 s 1999

Ore On Department of Environmental Quality
g Northwest Region
2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

Gary Moon
Gary's Arco
280 North Hemlock
Cannon Beach OR 97110

RE: GARY'S CANNON BEACH SERVICE CENTER

INC
File No.: 04-99-1403

On 12/21/1999, a release was reported from an underground storage tank (UST) system at your
facility located at 280 N HEMLOCK in CANNON BEACH, Oregon. As the responsible party
for the facility, you are required to clean up the release according to OAR 340-122-201 through
340-122-360.

An Initial Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects is enclosed. This form needs to be completed
and returned to this office within twenty (20) days from the date the release was reported. An
outline of additional reporting requirements and due dates is also enclosed. A copy of the UST
Cleanup regulations or an application for a letter of authorization for soil treatment will be
- provided upon request. As the responsible party, you should be aware of the requirements for
cleanup, even if you have hired a qualified contractor or consultant to assist you.

Please reference the DE( 2‘ File_ Number listed above in all future correspondence and
reports. '

By law, DEQ is required to recover project oversight costs. DEQ oversight begins with the
initial site characterization and continues through site closure. Oversight includes activities such
as reviewing reports, preparing correspondence, answering technical questions, site inspections,
and enforcement actions. You will be receiving an invoice each month for all oversight
activities performed to date. ‘

DEQ's highest priority for oversight are those sites which pose the greatest hazard to human
health, safety and the environment. As a result, many lower environmental priority sites will not
be reviewed in detail or receive a final "No further action" or "closure" letter from DEQ until the
higher priority sites are addressed. However, all projects - simple or complex - require at least
some oversight. At a minimum, sufficient review of reports and data submitted is conducted to
determine the environmental priority of the cleanup project.

DEQ-1
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For those responsible parties who desire DEQ oversight, regzirdléss of environmental priority,
we have developed a Responsible Party Priority Site Program. To receive oversight and more
effectively schedule your project, you will be asked to sign an agreement requesting priority
review and confirming your agreement to pay DEQ oversight costs in a timely manner.

Not entering into the Agreement does not release you from responsibility for investigation and/or
cleanup of the contamination; nor does it mean that you are exempt from paying for DEQ
oversight 'c_osts. Please be aware that there may be a waiting list for assignment to’ the next
available project manager, and that these projects are assigned on a first come, first served basis.

Please read the attached information on the cost recovery and invoice process. We have also

included information about the Responsible Party Priority Site Program and an agreement, if you

are interested in expediting review of your project. 'You may contact the Waste Management and
Cleanup Program at (503) 229-6635 if you have questions about cost recovery. -

Thank you for your cobperation and continued efforts to comply with the regulations: If you

have any questions about the regulations and/or your cleanup project, pléase call (503) 229-
5263 and ask to speak to the Underground Storage Tank Duty Officer. o

" Sincerely, E ' T

'Greg#oran, Duty Officer
Underground Storage Tanks
Cleanup and Compliance Section

Enclosures
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